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MF=-200A
(Rev. April 1956)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR Aug

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION 3 1956

EXPLORATION PROJECT CONTRACT
(Short Form)

DMEA No. Commodity Contract No. County State
' . Idm-E
3105 Micé 97?2 Macon North Carolins
It is agreed ........] J UL231956 .................. , between the United States of America, acting through the

Department of the Interior, Defense Minerals Exploration Administration, hereinafter called the “Gov-
L3 10 4 =1 (L AR ¢ Y OO U

hereinafter called the “Operator,’” as follows:

ARTICLE 1. Authority and project.—(a) This contract is entered into under the authority of the
Defense Production Act of 1950, as amended. It consists of this form (MF-200A), the attached
Annex I (land description), Exhibit A (work and costs), and the maps and documents listed therein.
The project work is a search for indicated or u ? eloped de os1ts of the commodity designated above.
The Operator shall begin the work on or before _s ﬁl ........................... eeeeeennnens , and, subject to the
provisions of Article 7 and Exhibit A, shall complete the work w1th1n Ly S months from the date
of the contract.

(b) The description of the work and the fixed cost for each unit of work to be performed (per foot
of drilling, per foot of drifting, per hour of operations, etc.) are hereby agreed upon as specified in
‘Exhibit A. The estimated total cost of the project work is $.3,348.00 - The Government will
contribute 79....... percent of the fixed unit cost of the work perf rmed, not exceeding $g.363.00---- ,
in accordance with the provisions of Articles 4 and 5. ’

(c) The Operator shall not transfer or assign this contract or any right or obligation thereunder
without the written consent of the Government.

_ ARTICLE 2. Operator’s property rights.—(a) The Operator represents and undertakes that
Annex I correctly describes the land which is the subject of this contract and the nature of the Operator’s
rights of property and possession therein (whether as owner, lessee, or otherwise), and that such right,
title, or interest is subject only to the following claims, liens, or encuMbranCes: _........oocooeiioereeeneeeaaceceac.
(b) The Subordination Agreement of the holder of any claim, lien, or encumbrance listed above and

(1f the Operator does not hold the legal title) the Consent to Lien of any holder of the legal title of the
land (lessor, seller, optionor, etc.) are attached, as follows: -Ouners ' Congend 5o Liem e
(c) The Operator shall preserve and maintain his right, title, and interest in the land and his right

to the possession thereof for the purposes of this contract, and shall devote the land and all existing im-
provements, facilities, buildings, installations, and appurtenances to the purposes of this contract. The
Operator shall neither transfer, convey, nor surrender the land nor any right, title, or interest therein, nor
permit nor suffer any claim, lien, or encumbrance thereon, without expressly referring to and providing

i
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(e) Compliance with requirements.—If in the opinion of the Government any of the Operator’s
reports, records, or accounts are insufficient or incomplete, or if the Operator fails to make them, the
Government may procure the making or completion of such with suitable attachments as an expense of
the work to which the Operator shall contribute. The Government may withhold approval and payment
of any vouchers relating to insufficient or incomplete reports, records, or accounts.

oo

ARTICLE 6. Repayment by Operator.—(a) Certification.—If the Government considers that a
discovery or development from which production may be made has resulted from the work, the Govern-
ment, at any time not later than six months after the Operator has rendered a sufficient final report (see
Article 5), may so certify in writing to the Operator. Such certification shall describe broadly or indi-
cate the nature of the discovery or development.

(b) Royalty on production.—The Operator, as principal if the Operator is the producer or as surety
if the Operator is not the producer (for example, if the Operator either transfers or fails to retain his
interest in the land), shall pay to the Government a royalty on all minerals mined or produced from the
land, as follows: (1) regardless of any certification of discovery or development, from the date of the
contract until the lapse of the time within which the Government may make such certification or until
the total net amount contributed by the Government without interest is fully repaid, whichever occurs
first; or (2) if the Government makes a certification of discovery or development, for a period of ten years
from the date of the contract or until the total net amount contributed by the Government without inter-
est is fully repaid, whichever occurs first.

(¢) Basis for computation.—The Government’s royalty shall be a percentage of the gross proceeds
(including any bonuses, premiums, allowances, or other benefits) from the production sold, in the form
sold (ore, concentrates, metal, or equivalent), at the point of delivery (the f. o. b. point) ; except, that
charges of the buyer arising in the regular course of business, and shown as deductions on the buyer’s
settlement sheets, on account of the cost of treatment processes performed by the buyer, sampling and
assaying to determine the value of the production sold, and freight paid by the buyer to a carrier (not the
Operator), shall be allowed as deductions in arriving at the ‘“‘gross proceeds” as that term is used herein.
Any costs of treatment processes, sampling, assaying, or transportation performed or paid by the Oper-
ator or by anyone other than the buyer are not deductible in arriving at the ‘“gross proceeds” as that

.term is here used. The term “treatment processes,” as here used, means those processes (such as milling,
concentrating, smelting, refining, or equivalent, but excluding fabricating or manufacturing) applied to
the crude ore or other production after it is extracted from the ground to put it into a commercially mar-
ketable form.

(d) Unsold production.—If any production (ore, concentrates, metal, or equivalent) after the lapse
of six months from the date the ore was extracted from the ground remains neither sold nor used by the
Operator in integrated manufacturing or fabricating operations (for instance, if it is stockpiled), the Gov-
ernment, at its option, as long as it so remains, may require the computation and payment of its royalty on
the value of such production in the form (ore, concentrates, metal, or equivalent) it is in when the Gov-
ernment elects to require computation and payment. If any production is used by the Operator in inte-

- grated manufacturing or fabricating operations before the Government makes its election, the Govern-
ment’s royalty on such production shall be computed on the value thereof in the form in which and at
the time it is so used. “Value” as here used means what is or would be gross income from mining oper-
ations for percentage depletion purposes in Federal income tax determination, or the market value,
whichever is greater.

(e) Percentages of royalty.—The percentages of the Government’s royalty shall be as follows:

One and one-half (1%) percent of amounts (“gross proceeds” or “value”) not in excess of eight
dollars ($8.00) per ton of production in the form in which sold, held, or used, plus one-half (%) per-
cent for each additional full fifty cents ($0.50) by which such amounts exceed eight dollars ($8.00)
per ton, but not in excess of five (5) percent of such amounts.

(For instance: the royalty on an amount of five dollars ($5.00) per ton would be one and one-half
(1Y%%) percent; on an amount of ten dollars ($10.00) per ton, three and one-half (314) percent.)

(f) Time for computation and payment.—The Government’s royalty shall be computed and paid

currently upon each lot sold, held, or used in integrated operations, as the case may be, as above pro-
vided in this Article.
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Executed in sextuplicate the day and year first above written.

. . - THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

) S e , certify that I am the
oo oeemoeenteeaneaeeseaan e m e enm e meen eeeeebe e secretary of the corporation named as Operator herein;
bhat e , who signed this contract on behalf of the
Operator, was then ... of said corporation ; that said contract

was duly signed for and in behalf of said corporation by authority of its governing body, and is within the
scope of its corporate powers.

CORPORATE
SEAL

U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE : 1956—O-383069
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The Qp-nw is ?M lessse of the mtneral r.t;hta 1n

" the 1snd veferred to in Artiele 2 of the Contract. The land

is situated in Mmoon County, North Caroline, approsimately:

o 7.27 airline miles W 69° W of the towsn sguare of Framklin, .
. Mh Gayoline, and is Hors: Mimlprly a.m-:.m as tollmm

: )mmzu at a wild elm‘ry, on um'th bank
“of Burningtown Greek, and runs N 33 W., k50 rt.
%o the B. I‘melummt. Thenee
dus West S00 £3. to = s¥ake. Thenee dus North
%00 f¢. t¢ & staks. Thenee dus Rest %00 f£t. to
& stake. Thence due South 300 fi. to the place
of beginning, eontaining 5.7 sgres, be tha sane
. more o lass. Being ypavy of the land described
in o deed from P. €. Wild and A. E. Wil ®0
Newton X. Ray, dated Sept. SR, 1905 smd vecorded
~ in the office of the Register of Deeds for ﬁaeon \
County, North Qaroline, in Deed Book TT, Page !56
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_ tgvernment's Use_Only
_ _ EXPLORATION PROJECT CONTRACT
'A S ST TS I SR R O Operator -
L | Docket No.:DMEA-

tj%zﬁ:n¥_}5]; . . :»ContraQﬁ‘NQf}Idm"E;QE%JLQ%-——————————
AEEEC I : Contract Date JuL 1998
' “consenrmoums - RECEIyEp

To the,United States of America: IR . » AUG 1 5 1956
Referring to- that certain. land in the County of ; l-ia.c_on ,’ State of
Neﬂh 6“011313 , described as follows 1/

) .vided in the contract l’h . h'e Government\s, 1nterest and equity in:, such property shall be prior .
- and superior to any adverse right er claimf of- ,tﬂre undersigned

<
'

r'-, .. P ot PRI ) -

2. Grants to the Government a ilien upon all oi‘ the undersigned s right title, and
interest in the. 1and and upon any production’ of minerals therefrom to secure “the payment to the

Government of a percentage royalty on production as may be provided for. b'y ihe contract;2/ and

represents and undertakes “that there" are mo rclaims, liens, or encumbrances upon the undersigned'

right, title,- or< interest in the 1end prior ‘to that -hereby granted to the Government other thanv

the following _/

4 i . ! B . S L Flas oo, : Ty !

3. Undertakes ra'nd"”zigrees neither to co’mmit’any actwnor assert any claim ‘in ‘conflict
with the provismns of this Consent to Lien; and to give advance notice of the Government's rights
under this Cbnsent ‘to'Lien 1o any subsequent transferee mortgagee, encumbrancer, or lessee of any

‘ . oi‘ the undersigned 'S, right title or interest in the land and

. ,...v,-‘ B 7 . . FIR ‘,t,‘ . ot

l/ Either (a) insert the legal description of the land, or (b) strike out the words "as follows"

4nd’ insert "in a"leaseﬂ[or contract,.deed, of other document] dated _SEpt .. 32190, ,
and recorded in book T page. 256 oi‘ficial records of said county " If‘ (b) is
used, the book and page of Tecordation’ cannot ber dispensed with: if ithe space prov:.ded is insuf-

ficient, use an Annex, and refer to the Annex in the space.

2/ Mining or production from' “the” land is not required and in the absence of production there “is no",'

obligation to repay the Government . .
3/ Write "none" if that is the case. Do ot leave 1ines blank.

JUL 5-1956

i
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o T .o £ OFFICIAL FILE COPY

Code

IMEA Form 7 . ' ‘ ‘ ) . ' , Date Surname

(12-56) . | > Y G 600

41¢] Mk | €00
217 800
€00 79 ol 130
o 7 | 110
v/ 73100 |
o MAY 10 1957 . {24 C 2 Flzz0
Miss Ellen Ray s /

Houte 3 S

Fransliin, ﬁbrth Gaﬁallna

Re: Docket Ho. DiliA=4105=ldca
Ted Higdon
wild Cove Mine Property
Macon County, North Carolina
Contract No. Idm«E972

Dear Miss Ray:

Enclosed is a copy of a self-explanatory letter of
todsy to the Operator under the above-cited contract.

This correspondence relates to the Consent to Lien
signed by you.

Sincerely yours,

G. 0. Mittendor?( f%@}

Administrator
Enclosurs

WCAnderson:rsi 5/7/57

Copy to: Admr, R. File
Mr. Chambers
Operating Committee
Field Team, Region V
Mr. Kiilsgaard, 5222
Mr. Dietrich, 3061
Mr. Houk

8623






IMEA Form 7
(12-56)

€00

~MAY 101957

Misg ILigwie Ray
Foute 3

Frenkldn, North ﬂaralina

Dear Miss Ray.

Res i)ocket I?o. DEEA~4105-mca

Ted Higdon

OFFICIAL FILE COPY

| Dage Surname Code
7 Mﬂw 600
_gg Yher | 600
5 |0 lcunitd] 800

AR A/
o[l | 110
% f 100
/] 220

Wild Cove Mine Property
Micon County, North Garolins
Contract No, Idm-EQ72

Enclosed is a copy of a self-explanatory letter of
today to the Operator under the above~cited contract.

This correspondence relates to the Consent to iien

gigned by you.

Enclosure

WCAnderson:rsi 5/7/57 .

Copy to: Admr, R. File
Mr, Chambers
Operating Committee
Field Team, Region V
Mr. Kiilsgaard, 5222
Mr. Dietrich, 3061
Mr, Houk

Sincerely yours,

©. 0. Mittendorf ( ,ﬁ/vuv)
| g

Administrator






IMEA Form 7 | ‘l. . "I’

(12-56)
600

| MAY 101957
Mr, Howard Ray | |
~ Route 3 |
Franklin; North Carolina

Res Docket No. DMEA~4105~Mica

Ted Higdon
Wild Cove Mine Property

OFFICIAL FILE COPY

Date Surname | Code
5 | Dttusr~| 600
57| Ryecd | 600
- ¢ e st =800

/o |2, 130
/ /4
o | Wthenl | 110
. 100
| | 220}

Macon County, North Carolina

Contract No, Idm-E972

Dearer; Rays

Enclosed is a copy of a self-explanatory letter of

today to the Operator under the above-cited contract.

signed by you.

| Sincerely yours,

C. 0 Mittendorf ( LH/">
/

Aﬁministrator.
Enelogure

WCAnderson:rsi 5/7/57
Copy to: Admr. R. File
Mr. Chambers
Operating Committee
Field Team, Region V
Mr. Kiilsgaard, 5222
Mr. Dietrich, 3061
- Mr. Houk

This correspondence relates to the Consent to lien

8623






IMEA Form 7
(12-56)

o a 800
600 | 30
' | 57 110
MAY 10 1957 . ‘0 =
#2201
tr. Ted Higdon o 131 ¢ 20
. Route 5 o 91,217
' Frankiin, ﬁbrth Carolina ’ ~

" OFFICIAL FILE COPY
. ‘ ‘ ' Date Surnaome - | Code
" “ | /| [t 600

5%{ ok | 600

Re: Docket o, DMEA-4105«~Micq
Ted Higdon : /
¥Wild Cove ifine Property
Macon County, North Carolina
Contract No, Idm-E972 .

Dear Mr, Higdons:

Reference 1is made to your terminated explomstion contract
with ths Govcrnment.

Wé sincerely regret that the work perfermed daid not re=
sult in a certifieation of discovery or development under the
provisions of the contract., In the absence of such certification,
the Government retains no claim or lien against the ‘property subject
to the contract or any future production thercfrom., ife, therefore,
are cloginz our books and records on this project. Your attention,
hovwever, is called to the provisions of the contract which require
the operator to keep and preserve certmln records for the pericd
indicated. .

Your inmterest in the DVEA exploration progran and partici-
pation therein are fully appreeiated. _

Sincerely yours,

C. O. Mittendorf / j/ RO

o
L

Administrator

WCAnderson:rsi 5/7/57

Copy to:s Admr. R. File
Mr, Chambers
Operating Committee
Field Team, Region V
Mr. Kiilsgaard, 5222
Mr. Dietrich, 3061
Mr. Houk

8623






IMEA Form 7
(12-56)

M. Robert 4, Laurence
Executive Officer, DIEA
Field Team, Region V

‘ ‘ OFFICIAL FILE COPY

Date Surname Code
j// ﬂ,wﬂ/nw*— 600
ﬁﬁ /g 600
27975 "800
600 . /9 g P 130‘/
| (ol d. Y | 110
MAY 10 1957 | “ 100
- ' 220|

Room 13, Post Office Bldg.

Enoxville 2, Tennessee

Dear lir. laurence:

Enclosed are three llette.rs to be forwarded to the
signers of the Consent to Lien under the subject contract. '

Kirdly complete the addresses and forward, retaining
your copies and re‘burninu our copies.

Approved:

P P Yo/pes; .
[ByLer)
Member, Burezu of Xihes

Thor B. Killsgaard |

NMember, Geologiddl S vey

Enclosures 3

Ret” Docket Ho. DiEA=4105~1ca
Ted Higdon
Wild Cove Mine Property
ilhcon County, Horth Carolina
Contract No, Idm-E972

Sincerely yours,

George C- Selfmdge

Chairman, Operatinz/nmittee

WCAnderson:rsi 5/7/57

Copy to: Admr,. R. File
Mr., Chambers

Operating Committee

Mr, Kiilsgaard, 5222

Mr, Dietrich, 3061

Mr. Houk

8623






DMEA F67m T

(12-56)

' Project Summary Report ;
Walter C. Anderson, Nonmetallic Minerals Division &AA;/

, OFFICIAL FILE COPY
n . ' ‘ Date Surname Code

=§7%V‘CSZM2624grL

600

Doy

600

600

May 7, 1957

Docket No., DMEA-4105-Mica
Contract No. Idm-E972

Wild Cove Prospect

Macon County, North Carolina

Application: Form MF-103(April, 1952) received December 27, 1955,
Work proposed by applicant:
75 feet of crosscut and 175 feet of drifting along pegmatite.
Amount requested: $9,042,00

Operator: Ted Higdon :
Route #5, Franklin, North Carolina

Operator's Property Rights: Lessee, lease not contained in the files.
Consent to Lien, undated.

Contract: Form MF-200A(April, 1956) dated July 23, 1956.
Work authorized:

Excavating trench $111,00
Build access road 71.00
Construction - Toolhouse, powder and
exploder magazines 116,00
100 feet of adit - drift and/or crosscut
@ $28.50/ft, 2,850,00
Estimated cost of project - total $3,148,00
Government participation @ 75% $2,361,00

Amendments: None,
Work completed:

Trench excavation _ ' $111.,00
Access road , 71,00
New Buildings 116.00
55 feet of adit @ $28,50/ft, 4 1,567.50
Total accepted cost $1,865,50
Government participation $1,399.12

Work began August 16, 1956, and terminated by mutual agreement
on October 10, 1956. Field Team Final Report received November 23,
1956. Operator's Final Report dated September 25, 1956, received
October 1, 1956. No equipment purchased under contract. No mica
production resulted from the exploration work,

8623
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 Audit: Report of Review issued October 25, 1956.

Total accepted cost $1,865,50
Government participation @ 75% $1,399.12

Certification of Discovery: None issued.
No reserves outlined by the work,

Comments;

How Conducted: All of the work in which the Government participated
was acceptable,

Operation: Satisfactory.

Engineering: Reporting by Operator was satisfactory,

Geologic Premise: The inferred sturctural continuity and favorable
mineralogical environment upon which becommendation was based, was
not substantiated by the work,

Geolozic Criteria Upon Which Work Was Based: ‘

1. Plazioclase feldspar pegmatite; soft, kaolinized, and disconformably
enclosed in a soft, earthy migmatite. 3 to é feet wide and exposed for
a strike distance of 10 feet, :

2. Mica: Considerable small scrap size books of clear, flat muscovite.
A few books 3 to 5 inches across, no mineral stain, flat "A" and some
wedge "A" books. Greenish-amber to ruby.

3. No past production - new pegmatite.

Geolozic. Criteria Developed Durinz Project:

1. Pegmatite: 1 to 3 feet thick by about 50 feet long, irregular,
fine grained, feldspathic.

2. Mica: Non-existant, except for very small disseminated crystals.

Future Pogsibilities: None.

Recommendations: The Nonmetallic Minerals Division and the Commodity
Members of the Bureau of Mines and Geological Survey concur in the
Field Team's recommendation not to certify the project.

W & (2ot

W. C. Anderson
Nonmetallic Minerals Division





UNITED STATES
ME; "“D‘%‘PA‘R“TMENSF?} OF THE INTERIOR

FRICICFILE oy ]
DM EL €ESLoGICAL SURVEY

WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

RECEIVED JAN 16 1957 J

YRV L0 [
DAYE | INITIALS [ €053
I-(6] s~ 1}0;
22

January 15, 1957

Re: DMEA 4105 Idm-E972
Ted Higdon
Wild Cove Prospect

$3,148.00 - Mica

I S S Sy

Memorandfim/” |

Tos —L.-GJ Houk, Defense Minerals Exploration Administration

From:  N. E. Nelson, U. S. Geological Survey

Subject: Review of Field Team Final Report

A contract approving the expenditure of $3,148.00 was
awarded for exploring a pegmatite.

The sum of $1,865.50 was spent on bulldozing and drift-
ing. The work disclosed an irregular pegmatite about 50 feet long
and 1 to 3 feet thick. No mica was recovered. Because of the
unfavorable results, the examiners and the Field Team recommend
that a certificaticn should not be made.

I concur with that recommendation.

N. E. Nelson

‘ . IN REPLY REFER TO:

Macon County, North Carolina






UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
' BUREAU OF MINES
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

Memorandum v

To: Nomnmetallic Minerals Division
Defense Minerals Exploration Administration

From: W. F. Dietrich, Chief, Branch of Ceramic and Fertilizer
Materials

Subject: IMEA-4105 (mics)

Applicant: Ted Higdon

Name and Location of Property: Wild Cove Prospect, Macon County, N. C.

Contract Number: Idm-E 972

Date of Field Team Report: 11/20/56

Date Rec'd. by Br. of Ceramic & Fertilizer Materials: 11/27/56

F:Leld Team Recommendation: Reémﬁmend no certification.

Cmnmenﬁs H

l. Exploration work consisted of bulldozing 175 feet of
trench and drifting 55 feet. |
2. Only a small amount of scrap mica was recovered during |
exploration. - -
3. Expenditures =

Total approved $3,148.00
Total cost : .1,865.50
Gov't. share of the cost 1,399.12
Value of production during

operation None

Recommendation:

I concur with the recommendation of the field team that
the prospect should not be certified.

27 et

W. Fe. ' Dietrich





DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIORY e ®

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION- @9%\
ROOWVASHRUSTONFESOB. 8L DG, & ‘ b
KNOXVILLE 2, TENNESSEE ‘

November 20, 1956

. _ng;\// ;/‘
Memorandum
Tos Operating Committee, DMEA - Washington 25, D. C.
Froms DMEA Field Team, Region V = Knoxville, Tenn.

Subject: Field Team Final Report - Idm-E972, DMEA-L105 (mica)
Wild Cove Prospect, Macon County, N.C.

Transmitted are four copies of the subject report

with copies of the map attached. The Field Team concurs

with the examiners that this project does not warrant

certification.

Robexrt A. Laurence \:k\\\\\

EXECUTIVE OFFICER
DMEA REGION Vv

V. J. LYétl)Hz%\‘ )
MEMBER, BUKEAU OF MINES






A
UNITED STATES R\
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR ‘ k\

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION

FINAL REPORT

FIELD TEAM, REGION V -DMEA

- On

DMEA=-4105, Idm-E972, WILD COVE PROSPECT
(mica) Macon County, Noxrth Carolina

By

A. R. Taylor, Geologist
U. S. Geological Survey

and
L. E. Shirley, Mining Engineer

U. S. Bureau of Mines .

Revieved by

November 20, 1956 DMEA OFERATING COISILETER
//-2F-SC .

(date)






FINAL REPORT
On . | s

DMEA-4105, Idm-E972-WILD COVE PROSPECT
(mica) Macon County, N.C.

Operator: Ted Higdon, Route # 5, Franklin, N. C.
Summary
A limited amount of small scrap=sized muscovite was re=-
covered during the bulldozing of Stage I and 55 feet of drifting
under Stage II. No further work is warranted on the small (4=ft.
thick) kaolinized pegmatite and certification is not recommended.
The project was terminated September 23, 1956. -
Introduction
Location
The Wild Cove Prospect is 7.27 airline miles N 69° W of
Franklin, Macon County, N.C., on the Ray property (Burningtowm
Bald Quad. N.C. TVA. 1/24,000). -

Work Under Contract

Work on this contract began August 16, 1956, and was
terminated by mutual agreement October 10, 1956. Work actually
ceased however, on September 21, 1956,

The contract provided for a two-stage program of explora-
*tic»nc.l Under Stage I a trench (Nool))trending N 80° W and one
endj dug west (No.2#joining No.l) was excavated by a bulld o
E%enc%n%oo i {s 105 feetglong,glo feet wide, and a maiimu@ugf i%?r
feet deep. No. 2 is 75 feet long, 15 feet wide and 10 feet deep.
(The excavation at the Operator's expense).

Stage II was authorized and a tool house, powder magazine
and exploder magazine and an access Jjeep road were constructed.
The road is 1100 feet long and 10 feet wide. This is in excess of
the contracts? road of 800 feet by 6 ft by 2 ft. The Operator did
the extra work at his expense.

An adit was driven on pegmatite for 38 feet S 40° W ‘
thence 17 feet N 55° W to a point where the pegmatite terminated.
All work was performed in the pegmatite. The adit was stulled
and lagged to the 20-foot point on 5 foot centers with a 6-inch

hitch.






The Operator performed the work in a satisfactory manner.

No equipment was purchased by the Government.
Geology

The largest trench cut through the adit described in the
examination report (see also Sect. A-A', Exam. Report 2/3/56% and
exposed an irregular pegmatite about 50 ft long and 1 to 3 feet
thick., It is essentially a fine=-grained, feldspathic body barren

of muscovite except for very small (1/2%) disseminated crystals
with small scattered quartz in the center. The general strike is
about N 80° W,

The second trench exposed a zoned pegmatite about 20 feet
thick composed of a 2-ft quartz core flanked by a few crystals
of bent "A" muscovite (4 in.wide) and kaolinized plagioclase. In
-the adit the core narrows from the roof at the portal to the 28-ft
point where it pinches out at a five-=foot height on the NW wall of
the adit. The pegmatite also narrows considerably with a general
thickness of 3 to 4 feet,

From the 28-foot point ‘%o the 55-ft point the plagioclase
decreases in grain size to a fine-grained white feldspar.

No reserves were outlined by the work and no muscovite
worth saving was recovered.

Expenditures:
{a) Total approved $3,148.00
(b) Total cost of project 1,865.50
(c) Gov. share of cost 1,399.12
(d) Gov. share unexpended 061.88
(e) Value of production None
(f) Royalty paid None
. Conclusions

No production resulted from exploratory work in a
generally barren kaolinized pegmatite, It is recommended that
the prospect not be certified.’ as a discovery.

A. R, Taylor, Geologist
USGS

‘ L. E. Shirley, Mining Engineer
. USBM
November 20, 1956
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

BT
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION QJ‘E
ROQNHINGESN £ 0CE. BLDA. 0CT 2 44958

KNOXVILLE 2, TENN.
October 22, 1956

Memorandum
Tos Operating Committee, DMEA - Washington
From: Acting Executive Officer, DMEA - Region V

Subject: Idm-E972-DMEA-4105 (mica) Termination Agreement.
Ted Higdon, Franklin, N.C. Wild Cove Mine
Transmitted are three signed copies of the
subject Termination Agreement. The usual distribution of

the other copies has been made.

A 4 %

\
Vg7 )
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T I D_oqke*b.Coby
. UNITED STATES o
DEPARTMENT OF - THE lNTERlOR«I;“' v A
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION- e e

WASHlNGTON 25.D:C. . eos Lo

em’ 8 *8*58

. Rebert, A. xm-om - Subjutz Deaket ¥o. nmm«

. Exesutive Offieer, DMEA =~ Ted Bigdea = =

© Field Team, Beglon ¥V .. ¥ild Cove Prospest - -
Reom 13, Posh Offiece Bldg. . Macon Ceuniy, Worth Caroli.u
kncxville 2, Tsawessee S .coubr«tlc. M'Iz IR

Dmlb.l-wmm:h

" | o  Hefersnce 1sudotoyenrmm:m °$3'PW26 e T
L 1956; rwamadinz mumm ermmwmwml |

" . ﬂo Rave wmrod and cneldn homith the wigiul ud
. five myiu of a Teraivation Agresmsni vith effsctive date as
 sheva for pour sigmture. Iwo extra copies are enclosed for the SRR
~wee of the Fisld Team. It it meeis viih your spproval, pleazs = .
, siuitiab.halfaﬁthﬁmumntan&pmunt ittothoap-ntar Lo o
for waul and s&mtwo ,

: L rf any pnrt of $his mnt dees 1ot lwre cithsr youy
o o upw@val of thet of the sperator, and camnot be smended within
o . yeur delegated authority, them the crigimal amd all coples are

) tc be returned to this offiee, muthnr wi%h the premloi ehueu

S U ifter esscubion of the Tarninetion mmm the copitt o
y L _m to be dutributaé in the uul mmr. _ ,

" - o ol ‘, | . | L ' slmcly ms, _

| . S e George c, Sexfrmge

" o TR mm::, Gpamting Mm@?)
o " 0.M.Bishop o IéaGHoulé gadaéféﬁ/gé e

‘ ' ﬁuhor Boresu o:B mml S opy o.. Docket =

- Thor H. Kulsg%‘ard - o &?eratlgg 4Com§it'l5:§§2
: o « Kiilsgaard,
- mr, M@xiul m% o Mr. Dietrich, 3061

. lmlm 8 vv e Houk






. CUNITEDSTATES . pocercorr
- DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR  Surname: .

N DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION ‘
' WASHINGTON 25 D. C.' fam

mmr 28, 1956

%03 Mr. Robert Duyer
- C luoe.'w&e Solicitw

| Prcux © Lawrence G Nouk, ch.ur :
I mmue xinmh Mnﬂ&

- Subjeety rmmn Azramm Damt Bo. mmos—ue.

!hemx eouty, !@—th Carolisa
Qonmct lo. Ida-2972 S

 Purpuant to Field Team mnnﬂmdatﬁ »&phuhr’%, 1956, .
' please prepare for the sigasture ef Robert A. lamrencs, a hmiuim ‘
 Agresmemt fer the smbject contrast, effsctiive September 23, 195, as
per the athehod Torm, Cuﬂfimuon vill wot be recommended.

§ JHopkins ms 9/28/56 R
.. " Copy to: Docket . ~
A N m. Ho‘lk . ) ' ‘






UNITED STATES .
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION

RWASHINGERN 3RecE-8LDG
KNOXVILLE 2, TENN.

September 27, 1956

Memorandum ‘
To: Operating Committee, DMEA, Washington, D. C.-
From:  Executive Officer, DMEA Field Team, Region V, Knoxville
Subject: Operator's Final Report, DMEA-4105, Idm-E972 (Mica)

Ted Higdon, Franklin, North Carolina

Wild Cove Mine, Macon County, North Carolina

/
Enclosed are four copies of the Operator's final report.

Termination of this project was requested, in a recent

memorandum from the Field Team.

Robert A. Laurence

Enclosures L





September 25, | 1956

United States EEIVEL
Department of The Interior ' S
* Defense Minerals Exploration 0CT = 11956
Administration. Re sDMEA 4105 2
Iam 972 (Mica) Wild Cove Prospect,
Macon County, .North Carolina

Stage Ones

Bulldozed cut 10. by 10 byl@0ft, in khe direction of morth, Cut additionsl
tremch south east 10 f£ti by 10 £t, by 50 ft, , to expose pegmatite
veln to complete stage one of contract,

Stage twos: |
Bulldozed roed 800 linear ft; € £ti wide by 2 ft, deep, Construced
tool house, powder mag, and storage mag,

DBove drift 38 ft, south 40 weeh in slumped vein, All pegmatite but
no mlca; Turned north 55 west 17 ft, Pegmatite ended at this point,






- © " UNITED STATES :
- DEPARTMENT OF THE'INTERIOR :
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION - . m .
' HINGTON 25,D.C. ' . T o 1.40CA -
‘ o | Rdv@ﬁ? 15 POST or?mcs BLDG .. . ’ :O,CT 111956
‘ o \ . KNOXVILLE 2, TENN, o

N Sepember 27, 1956

' ﬁnmm ,
. fos Ugoraﬁw cmtm, m, W%m, P
- Froms ‘xmmw w:w, m mm :m, ‘Rbgion‘l, ms.m ‘
 Subjestt Operaterts ol Heport, zm-uos 14a-5972 (asa)

| Ted H#gdon, Pranidin, ¥erth ©
_‘ﬁlﬂ Cm m.m, mmty, Wﬁmm

- . Amlond m fmw eoph: cf tae Qpnmw*u tim.‘}. rcpwt -
*rmmn of tbia mw m mwm, :ln 3 nmt
'mmm tm ma Toan. - . )

,m/w o ML Laurence

3 Mwhmitm (3)
V. J. Lynch

- Le Be Shirley
' Fﬂe S






United Gtates "
Department of The Interler
Wmm Fineraly Exploration
AMuinistration ResDiEs 4105
Tam 972 (Mios) WAXA Cove P ospect
Magon County, North nwxma

Stage Oties

Bulldored ocut 10 b m by imm. in dhe 4
ﬁmmh south et ’m %, by 10 m * B0 4. , GO
velin to mmpuﬂo stape onw of cm&m%.

Stage twes
© Hulldosed road w@ Janewr £, 6 £8 wide by 2 %, desps Construged

ool house, powder mag; end storage M oni
RRove drift south 40 vess i sios B, 11 pegustite but

ift 38 £¢, sed Sn slumped velin.
= nﬁ@&. Turned mrm 55 west 2?‘ tite cmé at thie point,

TL /ﬂ%m
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&Mr 273 19?6

e »an Gamttm, m, Wm, fe G -
| Pom Keeutive Offioar, DAEA Field Tem, Reglon V, deville
 oujests Operaterts sioal Report, DSOS, ToeEs72 (Mea)

' Ted Bigdon, Sramklin, North Carcline
o meﬁimmcaw.mcmum

o V'Mnu& m w mpsu ez" e @puwt. gm ﬂw
5 Tmﬁm of this WM W mm, fm a recent

\.ffm/as A. o Mm }’m

| ‘Mwmtm (3) /

V. J.

L. B sm'mey
-. 1.(11’ : , BEES

: DEFENSE MlNERALS EXPLORATION ADM]NISTRATION e ;., - DC(T 31 1986 4; a






be B mm 4&9 ¢ Interior
Daterine ﬁmhmie Explopation
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR r\“’
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION & :;P 2
ROO®ASHIRGSDIOES|CE BLDA.
KNOXVILLE 2, TENN,
September 26, 1956
\

Tos Operating Committee, DMEA - Washington
Froms DMEA Field Team, Region V - Knoxville, Tenn.

Subject: DMEA-4105, Idm-E972 - Mica., Ted Hidgon, Franklin, N.C.,
Wild Cove Prospect, Macon County, N.C.

report on the subject contract.

We agree with the recommendation to terminate the
contract. Therefore, we request permission to terminate.by

|
Enclosed are four copies of the latest interim
mutual consent, effective September 23, 1956. Certification

will not be recommended. b

~—

LR e

G ne el A M 2t it
Robert A. Laurence
Executive Officer, DMEA
Region V

i

Wm. A. Beck, for, V., J. Lynch
Member, Bureau of Mines
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INTERIM REPORT ' © 305

DMEA-4105, Idm-E972 (mica) WILD COVE PROSPECT

 Operator: Ted Higdon, Route No. 5, Franklin, North Carolina
Location:s 7,27 airline miles N69°W of Franklin, Macon
County, North Carolina

Drifting has been in progress on this contracto
The Field Examiners recommend that this contract be terminated
by mutual consent of both parties because the pegmatite has
pinched out in the present drift heading.

Work completed under contract consisted of trench
excavation as Stage I, followed by access road construction,
building of toolhéuse, powder and exploder magazines, and
driving a total of 55 feet of drift on the pegmatite. Drift
directions and distances were as follows: *§§’feet SLO°W, and
Ez;jeet N55°W. Pegmatite was followed for the entire distance
but pinched out in the N55°W heading. The body followed in
this portion of the drift was 3 to 4 feet thick and was
composed of kaolinized feldspar, sugary textured quartz, and
small scrap sizes of green muscovite mica,

The Field Examiners are of the opinion that no
further exploration is warranted at this mine and that the
proper termination forms be sent the operator for his signature.
The contract was conducted satisfactorily and in accordance with

the Field Examiners recommendations. No mica was produced under

the contract,






Mr, Milford L. Skow, Coﬁmodityaindustry Analyst,
Branch of Ceramic and Fertilizer Materials, Washington, D, C.,

accompanied the Field Examiners on this visit to the mine.

Lo, E. Shirley, Miniwg \Engineer

U, S. Bureau of Mines

A, R, Taylor and S, C., Bergman
Geologists, U, S. Geological Survey

September 21, 1956
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DMEA-4105, Xdm-E972 (mica) WILD COVE PROSPECT

Operator: Ted Higdon, Route No. 5, Franklin, North Carolina
Location: 7.27 airline miles N69°W of Franklin, Macon County,
North Carolina
Drifting is underway on this contract and now totals
43 feet. An adit was started in pegmatite at the portal and
a drift has been driven for 33 feet in a S4O0°W directiom and
10 feet in a N70°W direction. Material encountered has been
massive quartz, kaolinized feldspar centaining small quartz and
small scrag;§izes of muscovite mica. Scant mica production has
resulted to date and is negligible. The operator was advised

to continue following the pegmatite to the northwest in an

where necessary. Progress on this contract has been good.

L&

L. E, Shirley, Mining E
Ue Se¢ Bureau of Mines

effort to produce strategic mica, and to continue timbering

A B Tn

A, R, Taylor, Geologist
Us S. Geological Survey

September 6, 1956






Dear &'. Eigdm* |

- UNITED STATES
) DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
‘ DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMlNlSTRATlON

RUBRHNGTON &:RCs106.
' .\@@xmL_LE 2,  TENN.

. hugust 27, 1956

Kr. Ted Eigdon

Route S » g

l?rankiin, dorth Carolina B o o \
. IMEA-H105, Tdm-E972 (Miea)
.Wild Cove Prospect

‘ Hwea cozmty, North C.arolina

This will cmfiru the mm autherizamn, givan by
l&'. Shirlty and ¥r, !ayler recontly, to begin work undur stage II

o of tha @onmet, at the ‘vlﬂﬁ Cove prospoct. E

-my‘tmy yours,

- Robert A. Laurence
. Executive Officer
DMEA Field Tesm, Region V

Oper. Comm. (31,—~”’“mp~

1nance Office -
Lynch

‘Shirley

Rle e
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INTERIM REPORT 70

DMEA-4105, Idn-E972 (mica) WILD COVE PROSPECT SEP =g 1950
OPERATOR: Ted Higdon, Rt. #5, Franklin, N, C.

IOCATION:  7.27 airline miles N69°W of Franklin, Macon Co., N. C.

The starting date on this contract is August 20, 1956, Stage I
of the contract, consisting of excavation by bulldozer to expose pegmatite
along the strike, has been completed. Two trenches were mades:

Trench No. 1 trends NSOOW and is 100 feet by 10 feet by 12 feet (maximum

depth). Pegmatite was followed along its strike for a distance of
about 50 feet. The body was féldspathic and barren of mica and did not
exceed 2 feet in thickness of any point along its strike. St#ge II is
not warranted from this trench.

Trench No. 2 was begun after pegmatite with lateral extent was exposed

upon completion of Trench No. 1. This trench trends due west and is

75 feet by 15 feet by 10 feef deep, was excavated at the Operator®s own
"expense and exposed a pegmatite about 20 feet thick on the south side of
the cut that trends north and dips moderately to the East. The body
contains massive sugary quartz flanked by considerable mica, much of which
contains A" structure. The Examiners are of the opinion that Stage II
should be undertaken from this trench, and that an adit be driven to the
southwest following the hanging wall contact. The Operator is in agreement

with the proposed program and should be sent approval in writing in order

to begin Stage II. f ZDZ g

L, E. Shirley, Mining Engin
Us Se. Bureau of Mines

A K

4. R, Taylor, Geologist
U. S. Geological Survey

August 23, 1956





UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR .

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION .
ROUMHINSTONGEFBEBLDA, RECEIVED
KNOXVILLE 2, TENN. AUG 1 51956

August 13, 1956.

Memorandum

TO: Operafing Committee, DMEA - Washington
From: DMEA Field Team, Region V - Knoxv111e Tenn.

Subject: Slgned Contract: Idm—E972 DMEA-4105, Ted ngdon (m1ca)
Wild Cove Prospect, Macon County, N.C.
Transmitted are three signed oopies of. the subject
contract with the lease agreement and signed ocopies of MF-203

attached. The usual distribution of the other copies has been

Robert A. Laurence
Executive Offider, DMEA
Region V

Bureau of

made.

Member






. " .. o . DockET COPY / C)

, | Surname
" UNITED STATES R %
DEPARTMENT OF THE.INTERIOR =~ W |

" DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMlNlSTRATION -
' ‘ WASH[NGTON 25 D C. 590

¥r. Robert 4. I.aureme :
- Exeeutive Officer, DMBA - = Eaeket Ho. m&-&lﬁs-mim
- Pleld Tesm, Hegion V. E ,i ‘}: Yed Bigden : :
~ Room 13, Post Office Building <. Wild Cove Prospect . o
_Knoxvilh, 2, Tomnm L RN ﬂamn Goum:y, mn carelim

C R Maud m m orfgiml md i’im eopiea of & propose& ke
B --mfcgctwhiqhmbnnsigm&brthekmmmrformm
3 - memt with sffective date as shown. Attachmeats to the contract are
B . Ansex I, Exhibit *A*(2 pages) amd iwo maps of Wild Cove Prospect.

R mmmwaI,Mhit'vmm:apammﬂmd
o . for tho use of the !‘ield Toam. ..

. ' Alec emlend are mopids of &msent to Lien aml a eopv ef
s t«ho lmo. Please hawe the lease ecorrveected to show the revised
" description of the tract. The added provision in Article #§ on the
Consext o Lien is irredevant and confusimgz. It is sagzgested that .
~_ the owmers provide a sigmed statement that the iyped words are to :
v"btﬂm;wdo@ mamﬁanmtto&mbemtod.w ,

' - If tha prapaced contrast mts with your apm«nl, pmunt
i% to the applieant for exeention. Please explainm to the applieant
that the comiract is a firm commiinent to complete the work eutlinod
at the agresd esst. Cepiés of the mcaM eontract are to be dis»
. m’mtndinthemnalm - . .

-Mr. Dietrich, 3061

~'Mr. Houk - .
Adwr. R. File

Kiilsgaard, 5222 = - -

s If any purt of this ge-apesna a&mtmct dou mot lw:e oi&cr R
your spproval or that of the spplicant and cannei be amended withinm ‘

 yeur delegated sutherity, then the eriginal and all copies of the
oontract and the two extra ¢opies of Atmex I, Exhibit ®A" and the mape .

~ are to be returned o thi: cfﬁee, toge‘thur with the propeaeﬁ ehnma 5

Ny fer eonai&eration Co ' _

SR ' capieo of moramda dam m&; 29 and April 2, 1956, hy .
. N, R . Belsom, USGS, and M, W. P, B&q‘&rieh, m, mapectiu},y,
. rtlaﬁng’ t@ the prajeet are omlm S : ,

‘Operating Committee

'MI.'

Docket

s
LR F it j;vu S George C Selfrldge

, Hﬂbel‘, m.&u@rﬁm ' ‘?, ‘ .
©. WK Nelsom o m‘ﬁmh ‘@psm Gmi%toc

; mm“, ﬁcelogieal Sm'vay

JHopkins:ms 7/20456 -

Copy to:






DEPARTMENT OF{THE INTERIOR o
0ffice of the Solicitor .

Date __Q&ﬂ: 3 1‘95‘

Referred togh

From: Ass

For: Information and retention _

Information and return

Necessary action and return __ .

Comment and return

Distribution in office or region

CTL form, but are irrelevant and confusing on the

- present form. It is suggested that the owners pro-
vide signed statement that the typed words are to be
disregarded, or that new consent to lien be executed.

7 (slgné%ure)

sent to Lien would have been a.ppropriate on the old

INT.-DUP, SEC., WASH., D.C. 84986






| UNITED STATES |
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON 25, D.C,

REOM 13 POST OFFICE BLDEG.
KNOXVILLE 2, TENN.
July 3, 1956
Memorandum
To: Operating Committee, DMEA, Washington, D. C.
From: Executive Officer, DMEA Field Team, Region V

Subject: DMEA-L105 (Mica)
Ted Higdon, Franklin, North Carolina

Wild Cove Mine, Macon County, North Carolina
\

Enclosed are the following items, received today from

the applicant:

1) New Consent to Lien
2) Survey, showing corner, and tie-in of mine

3) Revised form MF-103 supplement, with revised
land description

. W‘ Véwm A
obert A, Laurence

Enclosures 3

RECEIVED
JUL 5-1956






S UNITED STATES R
DEPARTMENT OF THE:" lNTERlOR

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION

| ASHENGTON 255D A |

Kuoxvau.s 2, TEN"

Tos - cpmuucmm., m, Nlﬁmton, n.. c.
I'm _‘.Wm omm,mrma !m, Mimv
| Subjectt IMA-RX0S (Miea)
' 7 Yed Mgden, Franklin, lorth
wmm,mc@mty,mmm

"ﬁ'!achmdmmfonmmum,mmwm
g"mmmh S BLii S

1) lﬂr%mt wLm el e
-2) Swny, Mm omw, md t?.a—u:.n o!' nim

 3) Revised form MF-103 mzmne, rith revimt
: lm Mipti@n L ‘ -

Imlamu 3 |
ec -
OPerating Comuittes (3)/

files . -






| UNlTED STATES SN

’ ;:'DEPARTMENT OF THE lNTERlOR
: DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION Lo

EGWWNG»@N‘%&@E@LDG
KNOXWLLE 2 TENN. :

mn. 1956 -

Opmm Mttn, m, mum, b ¢ 7 e
: Mﬂ thw, M ml& Tm, Mim V

mw,mlerﬁh Gwalm n

mmm,mm,mm

Emlom m tho zallwlng .s,w, rmim 'wm tron

wwuma

| "‘1-1) MM&nttoum

.3"'3) W,Mmmmr,udu»inmtﬁu R B
» wm:m MP.303 wﬂmm, ummm Sl

Mom 3

Lynch

L files
. Shirley . .

dumipt&ea

JUL fi-1956 o
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. EEGINNING &t & wild cherry cornfer, on the north bank of
‘ BurningVE@wn'Greek;jand‘runs,N;33)wnﬁ, 450 ft, to the S,E, -

‘.| ‘Supplemental Informatiom ~ " "
To MFM 203 . .. o |
Ted Higdon.B - . R “
. Rouke #5 . . o oo
" Rranklin, N, C,

.Iesallﬁéscriﬁtion;if

corner of the lea a&_track;-%hgmcgldne'Wéstfsoo‘ft;‘to*a Cehe
‘stake, Tlence POE& fiorth 500 ft, to ‘a stake, Thence due east - -

. 500 ft, to.'a stake, Thence due 'south 500 ft. to the place of
beginning. CbntainingTS.Y“acrgsgqbeytha_Qame}mpre‘orkless;x S

_: }M1ma‘1Qcation'i& In-cgntqr of . leased tracti

. There &re no mininéﬁbﬁerétidnsﬁﬁpbﬁ.thé[iénd at.préaenﬁ§]‘ S

several years ago.there was a small operation kmdwn]as.the‘gx':}'év
WIID COVE MINE some 400 yds, N, W. of the proposed site, . -

. . Production records of this operastion are: not -available, but .

: 40 -

. . e o a0 P
e e e . ot T

: .comes w@thin{?OO‘fﬁ.-df‘the_pfapdaea site,

appear to have been of smzll: scale; High# grade ruby mica.

' having been recovered. The proposed site_iSJeasilyjaccgssable-

e

for examinatlon purpose®ss -

Unlnown (see'®a ) T | IR
B&éiﬁ&@,éﬁhached;fThé1§urpé@§df§i§efis flgnked by two fidgésv’
running south<N,W,, and has an excellent dumping site, There

re quartz outcroppihgs at site, which show indications of the -

- presence of ‘& good ghade of mica, Sanples taken at the site

‘show- the mica to be of -high grade ruby mice, without stain, .

' The quartz outcroppings: runs north west between the ridges .
. from the slte for approximately 300 yds. at which point there-
are indications of some old workilnge of @'small scale,

;'Afgravelcd abéeé@%”r@éﬁ‘éémeédﬁithinfappfuﬁimately,GOOAft.;df 

the proposed mine site, Shipping,,supplyingin're&idgnt,points o
are all available within a short dlstance , the project being

.

. located@ 12 mikes from Franklin, N.C. &n electricf power line

:.Thérefi&"an:abundanCe~of man power available for thié-projéct;."?
. weter, if needed, can be supplied at ihe gource; naterials, . -

‘supplies, and eletric power readlly avellable as set out in

e

o TECENVER





- BEGINNING at & wild eherry corn#or on the~north bank of
Burning Zown Creek, and runs N33 W. , 450 ft, %o the 8,E,

corner of the le
 stake, Thence BiE

AU S f,wSupplemental Information:‘ .
" .. To MF#- 103 . L
2 Ped Bi don
- .Route #5
~ Prsnklin, N G
v,fDeeember 14, 1955

Insal Deseription

gsed track, Thence dne west 500 f£t, to &
forth 500. ft, to & stake, Thence due east

. 500 f£t, to a stake, Thence due south 500 f4, to the place -of

- har

boginning. ‘Containing 5.7 acres, be the Bame. more er 1035. »_f'

‘Mine location‘im 1n cenﬁer of lcased tract. :

7,Thera aro no mining Oparationa upon the lan& at present*:ﬂ R
 several years ago there was & small operation known as the}l~‘i

:'  WILD COVE MINE some 400 yds, N, W. of the proposed’ eite,

B ;ﬁbh‘

. Production records of this operation are not avalilsble, but -

appear to have beer of smmll scale; High# grade ruby mica .‘ AN
having been recovered. The prOposed sita 1r aanily accossablt o

;for examinaticn,purpOSts..;q_*
5Unkndwm (itez&& ) L

~Sae map atﬁachad. Thc purposed nige 18 flanked by‘tvo ridscs
~ running south~N,W,, snd has an excellent dumping site, There .
- are quartz outoroppihgs at site, which show indications of the,

~ presence of & good ghade of uiéa, Samples taken at the site .
 show the mica to be of high grade ruby mlea, without stain, =

- The quartz outcroppings runs north west between the ridges =
from the site for approximately 300 yds. st which point th-re A
: are 1ndicationa of some. old wquings of aAsmail acale. ' R

& gravalcd aecess# road comoa wﬁthin appraximately 600 ft. of-“"f
' the proposei# mine site, Shipping, eupplyingin resident points - -
" sre all svailable within s short distance , the project being . ..
- ‘located. 12 mikes from Franklin, N.C, An electrieﬂ pawer lino
‘ eomcs within.700 ft of the proposcd ai%n, ,

hf.Thara s an abundsnce of ‘man - power available for this project;3‘
~.water, if needed, can be supplied at the source; materials,

& suppliqs, andﬂtlttrio pover. roadily availablc as set out in
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. “stake, Thence B08 foxth 500 ft. to s stake, Thense due east

SO ke

500 ft, to a steke, Theuce due gouth %00 ft, 4o the place of -

, gim,.inb. Containing 5,7 acres, be the sane mcrc or 1g".
'_Mane 1ocation is in ocntar ar Itasod trnct S R

Jhere are 1o’ minins aperationa upan the lan a& prosent*
. saveral yeavs azo there was & amull operaticn known as éhe

. WIID COVE NINE some 400 yde, N, W. of the proposed site,
. Profuction records of this aporationvart ‘not available, but
. .appear to have Leen of small naaﬁa& Righ# grade ruby mics

© . 'having Veen recovered. The propasc
. for. axaminahiun purposus. R
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running southeN,W,, and has &n ¢xcellent dumping sit&. There
~ are quartr. outoroppihga at site, which show indications of tht»’ :
 presence of & good g¥ade uf mica, Sempler taken at the site
. show the mics to be of high grade ruby mica, without stain, =
- The quartz outernppings runs north west between the ridges . . - . .
from tle site for approximately 300 yds, st which point thtre N
. are indicationa of . -some eld woz-king: of & amall tealc. SRR
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the proposed mine site, Shipping,: ;uppl:xnsin,roniﬁnnt points - -
are 81l available within a short distance , the project being -
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Th'rc sn tn abunﬁanco of mun power: awnzlﬁbla for thit projtet;§5“f*j
. Water, if needed, can be supplied at the source; materisla, . = °
‘ fzgpplics,:gna\olctrio powcr roadilr'uvuildbla as sot out 1n AT

’my* )ﬁﬁupp1ommn$al xnfonmatiuniﬁgfofQj}ﬁ'“
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. -Supplemental Information -
- Ted Bigdon .

. Routs 45 .

- Fraoklin, N, ¢, -
- Dasceaber 14, 1955 - =

JiLﬁeal*b&sééipt%nﬁ»Avff‘

BEGINNING at a wild cherry cornyer, on the north bank of

| :timWnins‘:uwn,croak; and runs N,3% 4, , 450 ft, to the 8,8,

corner of the leamed track, Thence due west 500 ft, to a

ptake, Thence BUE florth 500'ft. to & stake, Thenee due esst

500 I't, %o 'a stake, Thence due south %00 ft, to the place of,

; Veginninig, Contelining 5,7 scres; bs the same nore or less,
.. bHine location is in center of leased tract, - =

'if4&?:

There are no mining opsrations upoa the land at present; -
several years sgo there was & small operstion known ag the
¥IID CCVL XINE some 400 yde, X, %, of the proposed site,

~ FProduction records of this operation sre aot availebdle, but

» '; sppesar Lo have been of small scale; High#® prade ruby aice

taving Lesn recoversd. The propossd siie 1s enelly accessable

. for examinstion purposws,
b e
o hes

vnknﬁwn‘fahcfkali_‘“g o

Jes nap atdached. The purposed sife is flanksi dy two ridges
ruoning southel,¥,, and hes an excellent duzping site, Thers

#re quarts outoreppihgs at site, which show indications of the .
presance of & good gende of mica, Samples taken at the site
‘eho¥ the mica to Ve of high grade rudby mics, without stain,

The quartz cutcroppings runs north west hatwsen the ridges:

- frou the site for approximmtely. 300 yds. at whick poznz‘thtré;fA‘
are indicatlons of some old workinfs of @ small scale,

. A graveled accessf rosd comes within approximately 600 ft, of .

. the proposed mine aite, Shipping, supplpingin resident points: - =

- are all available within & shori distance , the project being
. located 12 mikes from Franklin, N.G. 4n electricf power line -
- comes within 700 £4. of the proposed site, I

 There 1s an abundance of man power svailsble for this project;

water, if needed, can bBe supplied st the source; materials,

: ‘zgpplaya,,unﬁ‘glqtrﬁe'»anur'rquily.aVailgbla as set out in
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION

WASHINGTON 25, D.C.
#5824 13 FOST OFFICE BLDG.

KNOXVILLE 2, TENN. SV
PR it
May 23, 1956
Memorandum
To: "~ Operating Committee, DMEA, Washington, D. C.
From: Field Team, DMEA, Region V, Knoxville, Tennessee

Subject: DMEA=)4105, Ted Higdon, Route 5, Franklin, N. C.
Wild Cove Mine (mica), Macon County, North Carolina

According to the U. S. Forest Ranger in Franklin, N. C.,
there is no dispute over land where the new Wild Cove Mine is
located. He has no record of any past disputes in that immediate
area.

The position of the mine, about 800 feet west of the
house shown on the enclosed map, is about 1200 feet off of the
U. S. Forest land. The total distance shown on the map between the
house and the line to the west is approximately 2000 feet.

The field examiners did not see any Forest line markers
when they traversed the area.

The LOO yards to the old "Wildes Cove" mine would also
place the new'Wild Cove Mine" about 1200 feet from the line.

However, the field examiners report that the mine does not
appear to be within the square described in the lease. We are asking
the applicant for further 1nformatlon.

/M%éw

Robert A. Laurence
Executive Officer

$
U. S¥ Burdau of Mines

Enclosures~3
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| UNITED STATES .
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE MlNERALS EXPLORAT[QN,ADMINlSTRATlO_N

- . WASHINGTON 25, D.C. S
ROOM 13 POST OFFICEBLDG. = "
| moxwuum. S T

vy

© My 23,1956

Hénoranduu \ .
Tos : Operating Committee, mxm Wasnington, D. c.
Froms Field Team, DME& Reglon V, Anoxrllle, Tennessee

~ Subject: - DHEA-4105, Ted E:agdon, uoute 5, Franklin, N. C.
' Wild Cove #ine {mica}, haeon County, iorth Carollna

‘ ‘According to the U. S. Forest kanger in Franklin, N. C.,
'-there is no dispute over land where the new Wild Cove Mine is
located. He has no record of any past disputes in that immediate

| area.

The position of the mine, sbout 800 feet west of the
house shown on the enclosed map, is about 1200 feet ofi of Llie
U. S. Forest land. The itotal distance snown on the map between’ the :
house and the line to the west is anprcxlmately 2000 feet.

~ The field examiners dld not see anV'Forest line markers
when they traversed the area. = .

g Ine uOO yards to the old "wildes Cove" mine woald also .
nlace the rew™ild Cove Mine* about 1?00 fe>t irom the 11ne.

~ .. However, the field examiners reuort that the m1ne does nbt
appear to be within the square descrlbed in the lease.  we are asking
the applicant for furtner information.: ‘ R

"»RObert A Lanrence
'Executlve Of£1cer

V. J. Lynch, Hember
- . U. 3. Bureau of Mines -

Enclosures 3
"ART/mg." - '
cc - Operatlng Commlttee (2) ‘”"‘.ﬁ_&
' Mr. V. J. Lynch - R
“Mr. L. E. Shirley

AAAA -

.  “%4)§24;”§§51- 11’






U.S. FOREST

LAND

" PRIVATE

;= 2 MILE%}

LAND N

15 c-4
WILD CcOVE MINE
OMEA - 405§
MAC o N co,N.cC.
TRACNC MADE FRomM
V-5 Fopesr Map s

TAYLoR - S-p-5¢











M. Tad Higdon
Route #5
Framm’ xp C.

Dear Mr, Higdoms

RECEIVED
MAY2 51956
My 23, 1956

e e

e

* Bet DMEA-K105 (mica) :
wild Cove !ﬁ.n;, Macon County, N. €.

It appears, from owr 'ﬁg-ld examiners' repert, that the
Wild Cove Mine does not lis within the 500-foot square covered by

your lease. If the southeast corner of the leased square is 6h9-

foet N 30 W form the wild cherry corner, then the mine falle to the

southwest of it.

It will be necessary te alarify or correct this

before ws can ftmﬂufr process the application.

M. Taylor and Mr. Shirley will be in Franklin agein on

June h and §.

I suggest you contact them at the Franklin Motor Court

and discuss this with them,

o Comag"

- Shirlay

Files

il

Yery truly yours,

‘i. J . m@h;
Executive Offionr, BREA
Region ¥V
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UNITED STATES

o DEPARTMENT OF THE lNTERlOR
" DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION - '}y)’/
. WASHINGTON 25, D. C. 600

_ Mr. Rebert, A, Leureacs

- Pield Tesm, Reglem V. S e
-~ Reem 13, Pest Offiee m.wing SRST
- Emexville, 2, Tenmessee ; :
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L L Meeon swty, m Caroling
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wmwmam&dmmylimt‘sm;W@mmt—
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e .mtm m&m iho appnutgon.._ , _

sincmly yom—n,
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“acting M-\AE‘)
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o I Hopkn.ns ms 5/ 22/" 56
ST R Robeﬁ w. Geeh“n (bfy Gopy to:m»ﬁbcket Lo
: m, Mﬂm of Kim Operating Committee -~ =
o Mr. Kiilsgaard, 5222 =~
- Thor B. Kmsga'a’d | /:,%j . Mr. Dietrich, 3061 R
_ !ubsr, G\eeleaiui m;r . " Mr, Houk = - IR
o Mr. Hopkins ‘
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UNlTED STATES - Surname:

DEPARTMENT OF - THE lNTERlOR' o | M

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION . -
' WASHINGTON, 2,D.C. 690

K : . APR 1 6 1956
e, tabeﬂl. Bemrence "
. Executive Officer, MA
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- UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR  HECEED

BUREAU OF MINES - APR 3 - jo5g
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

April 2, 1956
-
Memorandum

To: Nonmetallic Minerals Division
Defense Minerals Exploration Administration

From: Chief, Branch of Ceramic and Fertilizer Materials
Subject: IMEA-L105 (mica) ‘N

Applicant: Ted Higdon

Neme and Location of Property: Wild Cove Prospect, Macon Co., N. C.

Date of Field Team Report: 2/3/56

Date Rec'd. by Br. of Ceramic & Fertilizer Materials: 3/30/56

Field Team Recommendation: Recommend a 2-stage unit cost contract.

Commentsf
l. A few books of strategic grade muscovite were observed.

2. The mica bearing pegmatite was exposed along the
strike for about 10 feet. ~ )

3. This deposit appears to have possibilities for the
development of strategic mica.

L. Total estimated costs are in the amount of $3,195.00.

Recommendation: I concur with the field team's recommendation.

W. F. Dietrich






. : . IN REPLY REFER TO:

UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR e
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY SELCTIYT
WASHINGTON 25, D.C. ' APR o i
March 29, 1956 =~ U0

@
Re: DMEA 4105
Ted Higdon
Wild Cove prospect
. Macon Co., N. C,
- Applied for: $9,042,00 Mica
Recommended: 3,195.00

g
Memorandum

Tos . L. G, Houk, Defense Minerals Mobilization Administration

i

Froms: N. E. Nelson, U, S. Geological Survey
'Subject: Review of Field Team report

The applicant requested assistance on work in a quartz
vein concerning which little information was given.

In addition to old work on concordant peds of pegmatite
a new open cut discloses a discordant pegmatite 3 to 6 feet wide
and exposed for 10 feet., The footwall appears to be a regular,
planar surface, perhaps the result of shearing, and the hanging
wall is irregular. OStrategic mica is present and the structural
environment is considered favorable.

The examiners and Field Team recommend a 2 stage work
program consisting of: ‘ ’

‘Stage I
Bulldozing 370 cu. yards $110.,00
Stage II
Road work 70,00
Tool house and magazines 115,00

Drifting 2,900.00
Total 3,195.00

T concur with the recommendation of the examiners and
the Field Team.

‘ N. E. Nelson
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UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR LF SEIVED
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION . rL‘"‘
ROQASHINBOSNCGEFICEBLDQ, [153 L 61850

KNOXVILLE 2, TENN,

March 23, 1956

MemorandumV
Tos Operating Committee, DMEA - Washington
Froms DMFA - Field Team, Region V - Knoxvills, Temnessee

o

el -
Subject: DMEA=-LLO5, (mica) Field Examination Report.
Wild Cove Prospect, Macon County, N. C.

Enclosed are four. copies of the subject examination
report and nine extra cdpies of the map,
We recommend approval of & unit cost, two stage contract

as outlined in this proposal.

S. C. Ber Bn, Geologist
Geological Survey

Reviewed by
DMEA OPERATING COMMITTRA

5-30-5¢

(date),






UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRA TION

FIELD EXAMINATION REFORT, REGION V

On

DMEA=1105, WILD COVE PROSPECT
(mica)
Macon County, N. C.

By .

S. C. Bergman and A. R. Taylor,
Geologists, U. S. Geological
Survey

February 3, 1956 Reviowsg by

| / . < ¥

1 | PHEA OFERATING opiyrqey,
S-30-

SSo-5y
S





- EXAMINATION REPORT BY FIELD TEAM L s
. ;On
DMEA-l105, (mica) WILD COVE PROSPECT
~ Macon County, North Carolina

Applicant: Mr. Ted Higdon, Route #'5, Franklin, North Carolina

Numerous small lenticular mica-bearing pegmatites occur emplaced in
a highly contorted, weathered,migmatitic gneiss. The prospect site conteins
a b=foot=wide disconformable, plagioclase, quartz, muscovite bearing pege
matite, with the possible strike length continuity of a shear zmo emplace=
ment, Potential continuity and a favorable mineralogic envim/msnt for the
occurence of strategic muscovite leads the examiners %o recomnend a 2=stage
exploration contract, '

The Prospect is located in Macon County, North Carolina, on the
Burningtown Bald Quadrangle (TVA, Ed:193L=5,1:2L,000) and is 7.27 airline
miles N 69° W of the town square of Franklin, N. C.

| Access is by paved and graveled allwweather roads from Franklin,
approximately 12 miles to the Wilde homestead, thence up a draw along a branch
of Wilde's Creek, 1200 feet to the Prospect site. The Prospect is about 100
feet southwest and LO feet above the creek bed, Approximately 800 feet of
access road would have to be built t6 thenf?ospect site,

The property was examined February 3, 1956, Two hours were spent in
the company of the applicant, Mr. Ted Higdon at the prospect site. Mr, Higdon
is a mica miner of some year:standing, and seems to be 2 capable, responsible
man.,

Some 100 yards to the northwest and over the ridge, is am old mine
kmown variously as: " The Wildes Cove, Judedildes, or Mudhole Mine," This

has been the subject of 3 previous DM:A denials for exploretion assistance

(DMEA=2220, 2109, 2937), based mainly on disputed private lease holdings,






® o -

which proved to be part of U. S. Fdfest-Service Iract #l@Bla; in the Nantahala
National Forest. It is suggested that the applicants lease be checked against
gévcrnmsnt-@wn@d mineral and surface rights in the vicinity, to prevent any

possible conflict of interest,

There are no improvements, equipment, buildings, or extensive worke
ings at the prospéctvsite. The applicant has driven an adit, by hand for tem
feet along the strike of what seems to be a previously unexplored discordant
pegmatlte. ‘Thlrty-flve feet to the narthwest is the portal of an adit which,
with a serles of narrow bran@hes extends some 60 feet into the hill. Numerous
small lent1;ular concordant pegmatites which show no continuity, or favorable
enviﬂnment were cut by these workings, There are several caved test pits
further to the northwest which show littleror no evidénce‘of pegmatite occurence
(see map), . Ihere are abundant large masses of quartz float in the stream bed
down sl@pe frqm the prospect 31te. Thig probably bears no relatlon to the
subject pegmatlte. |

At fhe prospect site, is a highly contorted, plagioclase, quarta,
muscovite~bearing pegmtite, which strikes N 85° E and dips roughly 509 SE,
on the approximately planar footwall sufface. About 10 feet of pégmatite is
exposed along strik@; It iz from 3 to 6 feet in width, most of the variation
being on the extremsly contorted’hanging wall contact. The pegnatite is soft
kaclinized, and disconformably eﬁciosed in @ soft, earthy, migmatite which has
& local attitude of N 700 E [50 Wiy,

The pegmatite is predominantly plagioclase feldspar with abundant
massive quartz zones, consid@rablg small scrap size books of clear flat muse
covite, and minor E}ggiia, sericites A few books of muscovite were observed

in place, which were 3 to 5 inches across, free from mineral staining, and in






the form of flat A.with an occaéional wedge A booke The niéa was greenish-
amber to ruby in colore | (

Quantitative estimates of st;ategic muscovite were impossible to obtain,
because very little if ény strategic grade muscovite is ever left for the ex-
aminers to observe in plave; There’were no sales or production figures on
%hich to base any estimate of recovery. Recommendations by the exawiners are

based largely on observed or inferred structural égntinuity and favarable
. . . ‘ { \i/ﬁ(
nineralogic enviromente .

Summary & Conclusionss

The planar, discoréant nature of the pegratite footwall suggests a
Jjoint or shear zone fracture emplacement, in contrast to {he vagus structural
‘snvirdpent of the other local pegmatites which are small concordant pods and
lenses in a thoroughly saturated gneissic country rock.

T he presence of some strategic grade muscovite, a favorable mineral=
ogic enviﬁﬂment, and possible cqntinuity of étructure leads the field exam=
iners to suggest that a 2-staée‘éxploratien program be contracted.

| A‘bulldozer trench measurihg 106' % 10* x 10 is recommended to
establish strike length continuity of the structure, If continuity is estabe-
lished, it is recommended that 800 feet of access roadvbe built, and 100 feet

of exploratory adit be driven from as low a topographic position as possiblee

wstimated Costss

Stage I = Bulldoze with a caterpillar D=6 or equivalent, a strike
length exploratcry trench. 100 feet by 10 ft x 10 ft deep:

370 cu.yds. @ $0.30/cu.yds. $11.0400






Stage 11

Build 800 linear feet of access road to
prospect site using D-6 Trastor or equiv,

800 ft x 6 £t x 2 £t deep, 355 cu. yds.

@ $.20/cu.yds. $ 70400
Construct:
Toolhouse - ’ $75000
Powder magazine : 26400

Cep magazine - 11,00 ' - 115400

Drive 100 ft of exploratory adit and/ar
"~ crosscutt at the lowest topographic
position -possible, as exposed by.

Stage I, bulldozing (lao shifts)

Labore
1 = Miner (foreman) @ ¢51.,50/111’. $180,00
2 = Laborers @ §$1,00/hr. 6110400 1,120.00

Equipment (rental)

Compressor, drill & jackleg : $250/Mo, 500,003
Suppliess | ‘

Drill steel " o $1110400

Explosives . ‘ 300,00

Gasoline and 0il _ 180400

Small tools and pipe : 115,00

Timber, 3000 b.f. @ $>65/M 195400

Miscellaneous | 185,00 1,115.00
Liabilit.y Insurance HQ«OO
Social Secuiity 23000
Sales tax : v 30,00 165,00

Total Cost of St&g@ IT eesconcs & 3,985»1«\0

Total Cost of Stage Ieececse.. 110,00
Total cost of project. $ 3,495.00

#Equipment being furnished under rental=-purchase agreement, It is not
knovn on what basis to discount full rental allowance to progact the Governmentls
equitye.

March 5, 1956

S. C. Bergman and A. R. Taylor, Ge@logl.;ts
U. S.. Geological Survey
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o S T ‘Docket Copy
o UNITEDSTATEb SR | M
DEPARTMENT'OF THE INTERIOR ¢ M |
-DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMIN[STRATION L R y

- WASHINGTON 25,D.C. ©  gog- o

'JAN 1 7 1958

M, Robdert A, I.aqumc S ;_.subjecﬁz Boeket ¥o, nm-ams H:.u .?e
Executive Offieer, DMEA T aed Bigden -
Field Team, Regien V 7 7 ¥ild Cove Mine Property .

Roem 13, Powt Office Bldg. - -~ Macom Commty, North Carolima . .
xmxvilloz,zcmm L e S
Dear &-. Lamm:

meue mviw the mbjaet applicatiom ami l.rmngu !‘or l. e
-field umimtian 11‘ m m it necessary. ‘

’ cupios of mormda i)ccsxbar 30, 1955, ané Jamry 5,
1956, by X, E. ¥olaom, ¥SGS and W, ¥. Dietrich, ysSBM, rnpcctinqu
mxut.ing to the prejcct; are onelnsod. U v

Sirwamly ranrs,
Geo?ve C Se! r,d"e B
S Cimirmm Opentiﬁz Cmitte@aﬁ RO

/s/ Robert W. Geehun V w

mr, m\aoi’mMa__

' Thor H Kulsgmw{ ’ %

Hubcr ’ mm;ma 8m*vmy

hclmm: 4

JHopkins:gad - 1/12/56 _
- Copy-to: Admr. R. F:Lle S [
. Docket- o
~ Operating Committee i
Mr. Kiilsgaard, 5222
.. Mr. Dietrich, 3061 -
. Mr. Hopkins o
*Mr. Houk. .





' S *”;;;-‘ o .l: - . " Docket Copy

: 1‘I' , .',fvff " e "f ‘I" S :gSurname}j

. UNITED STATES .~ |
- DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

- DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORAT[ON ADMlNlSTRATlON '
‘ WASHINGTON 25, D C 600

‘JAN: 1 7 1956
Mr. Ted Higdon

Route #5 - '
I‘ranklin, North Carolim

" Re: Doeket No. DMEA-4105 - Hlon A
o ,‘m Higdon SRR

- © ¥ild Ceve Mime Property N
~ - ‘,Hacon Gounty, North Carolina_ : o \\ S
: Dear M. Higdoa: : : - o N

B Iour applieation for a,ss:.stanco in exp}.@ring the subjeet -
property has beem reviewed by the Nommetallic Minerals Divisiom of . ;
the Defense Minerals Exploratiom Administratiom and has beer =~ '
referred to ¥r. Robert A, Laurence, Executive Officer, DMEA Field BN
Team, Region V, Room 13, Post Offiee Bailding, Tnoxville 2, Sy
- Tennessee, for furiher conczderation and posszbly a fiold exnnina~ : -

: tien. : ’

' The B.egional Office vill 'contact you at an ea.rly date if .
an examination is to be made. Any assistance you may give the g.
. members of the Field Tean during the examnation will be apprecia'seci.»

Sincerely yowrs, PP

4/,5  o
PPN .
3

GO Mimmm; ey
' Administrator

- JHopklns gad 1/12/56
-Copy to: Admr. R. File
oo ' Docket

- Operating Committee
Field Team, Region .V

-~ Mr. Kiilsgaard, 5222 e
Mr, Dietrich, 3061
Mr. Houk '
Mr. Hopkins
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UNITED STATES

|

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR ‘
BUREAU OF MINES ‘
WASHINGTON 25, D. C. ‘

January 5, 1956

Vs o

To: Nonmetallic Minerals Division
Defense Minerals Exploration Administration

Memorandum

From: Chief, Branch of Ceramic and Fertilizer Materials
Subject: DMEA - 4105 (mica)

Applicant: Ted Higdon

Name and Location of Property: Wild Cove Mine , N: C.

Date Application Rec'd by Br. of Ceramic & Fertilizer Materials: 12/29/55
Comments:

- 1. No data availqgig in this office on this property.
the feasibility of a project.

Recommendation:

It is recommended that the field team visit this mine when
in that vicinity to ascertain if an exploration project is justified.
If so, the field team and applicant should agree on a definite plan
of exploration on a unit-cost basis.

‘ZZA«ﬁé 391é¥4oh4;
W. F. Dietrich

BT
bl wr i Y e

‘w‘ﬂnq Fa) Doy

i
2. It appears a field examlnation is necessary to determine |
LSt 1:“1' .
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. . IN REPLY REFER TO:

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

December 30, 1955

Re: DMEA 4105
Ted Higdon
Wild Cove property
Macon Co., N, C. |
$9,042,00 - Mica

Memorandum |
To: L. G, Houk, Defense Minerals Exploration Administration
From: N. E. Nelson, U. S, Geological Survey

Subject: Review of application.

The applicant proposes to do work on a quartz vein
concerning which no informatlon is given and of which probably
little is known.

Referral to the Field Team is indicated and recommended.

. :{I:7<:Z—é2laﬁ44___/

- N, E, Nelson






" Route # 5

(W . -

December 28, 1955

Subject:  DHEA-4105

Re: Exploration Assistance
Mr. Ted Rigdon

Franklin, Worth Carolina

‘My dear Yr. Higdon:

The receipt of your apnlication dated D@cembar

for exploration assistance under the Defense Production Act“of 1950

as amended is hereby acknowledged

¥Wild Cove Mine Property

Your application has been assigned Docket Number DHEA#&IOS

and referred.to the Nonmetallis Minerals Divisions
Kindiy identify all future correspondenqe relating to your
applicatioh;by this docket number.. . . .. -

Sincerely yours,

Robert E. Adams, Chief
Operations Control and
. Statistics Division

00932






December 28, 1955

Memorandum
To: Executive Officer, DMEA Field Team, Region v
From: Chief, Operation's Control and Statistics Division

Subjec{: Assignmeht of Docket Number
There is listed below the assigned docket number to

an application recently received from Region "V
. Ve

DMEA  _ 1305 Ted Higdon

.Robert E. Adams
Chief, Operation's Control
and Statistics Division

INT.-DUP., SEC., WASH., D.C. . : . 84855
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UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION R

S0
WASHINGTON 25, D. C. N~ e‘\lf’f/i Y
ROOCW: 13 POST CFFICE BLLG. ' 8 [}lr) o T
KNOXVILLE 2, TENN. 7555

Decambér 23, 1955

Memorandum
To: Operating Committee, DMEA, Washington, D. C.
From: Executive Officer, DMEA; Field Team, Region V

Subject: Application from Ted Higdon, Franklin, North Carolina
Wild Cover Mine, Macon County, North Carolina (Ifica)

Enclosed are four copies of the subject application,
received here today, and a copy of the lease. The fifth copy of

the application is being kept here for our use.

Pt A oo

Robert A. Laurence

Enclosures






" UNITED STATES o ey,
'DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR R *ifb
' DEFENSE MINERALS. EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION = - SR e
' WASHINGTON 25, D. C. Ce R .

HOOM 13 POST OFFICE BLDG.
| KNCXVILLE'2, TENN.

. Decenber 23, 1955

" Hamorandun : ,‘;fji;fﬁk,f ~ ‘ , S
 for .~.oparamg Couittea, mm, mmxgtou, ..
Frba;ﬁ' "Executive Officar s m, neld fen, Begion v

' Snbjécti . Application from *r.a Higdon, Frenklin, North Carolim : o
© . ¥i1d Cover Hine, Haecn County, North Carolina (m.c;)

| Enclosed u‘e four mpies of t«he mbjezt tpplicatica,  ' o
- rec:oived here- today, md a cepy of the 1ean.- !’he fir‘hh eopy of

 the application :ls being kept here for our use. o

- Q'i : _Robert l.mence :

Rbo/mg . - LU e
. -‘Imloaures T L P
‘ ~cc ‘= Operating Comm::.ttee

~'Mr. Lynch '

- Files






(Revie 08 1952) B} UNlT?STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE | RIOR Eﬁ;‘*“ :g;;mo 42-31035;
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION Y&d
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Not to be filled in by applicant

APPLICATION FOR A|D IN AN - . ond /4 Y
Docket No. W R, st . L
EXPLORATION PROJECT, PURSUANT TO Tt Mo Lt P

DMEA ORDER 1, UNDER THE DEFENSE Dt e B e R T E T
PRODUCTION ACT OF 1950, AS AMENDED Estimated Costo 5. Q4.2 OO

Participation (Government %) .__..____.___________.

INSTRUCTIONS

1. Name of applicant.—(a) State here your full legal name, in the form in which yo to contract, and your

mailing address: --_Mr-.---T—ed---legéQn‘i"‘Rgv‘i;'e“#5-5.“-:511?&1{_]:1&)---Nt"gr '"-H E c ? ’i y f

1

(b) If other than an individual, add to your name above whether a corporation, partne
in which incorporated or otherwise organized.

(¢) If a corporation, add to above statement, titles, names and addresses of officers.
(d) If a partnership, add to the above statement the names and addresses of all part

(ze- (oglc Uivlm rer

» Tonn,

2. General—Read DMEA Order 1, “Government Aid in Defense Exploration Projects,” before completing this application.
Submit this application and all accompanying papers in quadruplicate (four copies), with your name and address on each
sheet of the application and on all accompanying papers. Where sufficient space is not provided on the form for all required
information, state it on an accompanying paper, with a reference in each case to the instruction to which it refers by number.
Comply with all applicable instructions; or, if not applicable, so state. File the application with Defense Minerals Exploration
Administration, Department of the Interior, Washington 25, D. C., or w1th the nearest field executive officer thereof.

8. Applicant’s property rights.—(a) State the legal description of the land upon which you wish to explore, including all
land which you possess or control that may be benefited by the exploration, and excluding any land or interest in land Whlch is

not to be included in the exploration project contract .._See._Attac h Pd Legal -De scri ption

(b) State any mine name by which the property is known.Wild Cove Mine Property
(c) State your interest in the land, whether owner, lessee, purchaser under contract, or otherwise lessee

(d) If you-are not the owner, submit with this application a copy of the lease, contract, or other document under which
you control the property. Submitted
(¢) If you own the land, describe any liens or encumbrances on it .DO€S _not apply.

(f) If the land consists of unpatented claims, add to the descrlptlon above, the book and page numbers for each recorded
location notice. . .

4. Physical descmptwn.—(a) Describe in detail any mining or exploration operations which have been or now are being
conducted upon the .laid;including existing mine workings and production facilities. State your interest, if any, in such
operations. Also describe accessibility of mine workings for examination purposes.

(b) State past and current production, and ore reserves, if any, giving quantities and grades.

(¢) Describe the geologic features of the property, including mineralization, type of deposit (vein, bedded, ete.), and your
reasons for wishing to explore. Illustrate with maps or sketches. Send with your application (but not necessarily as a part
of it) any geologic or engineering report, assay maps, or other technologic information you may have, indicating on each
whether you require its return to you.

(d) State the facts with respect to the acce551b111ty of the prOJect Access roads, distances to shipping, supply and residence
points.

(e) State the availability of manpower, materials, supplies, equipment, water, and power. 16—66551-1

{





- bl -
5. The exploration project.—(a) the mineral or minerals for which you Wis.explore
------- Strategic.-ruby mica : -
(b) Describe fully the proposed work, including a map or sketch of the property showing a plan (and cross sections if needed)
of any present mine workings, and the location of the proposed exploration work as related to such features as contacts,
veins, ore-bearing beds, ete.

(¢) The work will start within _____3_.(_)__-- days and be completed within ______.5_---- months from the date of an exploration
project contract.

(d) State the operating experience and background of the applicant with relation to the ability to carry out such explo-
ration project, and also that of the person or persons who will supervise the operations.

6. Estimate of costs.—Furnish a detailed estimate of the costs of the proposed work (you will have to use a separate sheet), |
under the following headings. Add the totals under all headings to give the estimated total cost of the project: T

(a) Independent contracts.—(Note.—If the applicant does not intend to let any of the work to contractors, write “none”
after this item. To the extent that the work is to be contracted, do not repeat the cost of the contract-work in subsequent

‘ items.) State the cost of any proposed independent contracts for the performance of all or any part of the work, expressed in
| terms of units of work (such as per foot of drilling, per foot of drifting, per hour of bulldozer operations, per cubic yard
of material moved, etc.).

(b) Labor, supervision, consultants.—Include an itemized schedule of numbers, classes and rates of wages, salaries or fees
for necessary labor, supervision and, engineering and geological consultants.

(c) Operating materials and supplies. —Furnish an itemized list, including (items of e equlpment costlng less than $50 each,
and power, water and fuel.

(d) Operating equipment.—Furnish an itemized list of any operating equipment to ‘be rented, purchased, or which is owned
and will be furnished by the Operator, with the estimated rental, purchase price, or suggested use-allowance based on present
value, as the case may be.

(e) Rehabilitation and repairs—Furnish a detailed list showing the cost of any necessary initial rehabilitation or repairs
of existing buildings, installations, fixtures, and movable operating equipment, now owned by the Operator and which will be
devoted to the exploration project.

(f) New buildings, improvements, msta,llatwns —Furnish a detailed list showing the cost of any necessary buildings, fixed
improvements, or installations to be purchased, installed or constructed for the benefit of the exploration project.

(g) - Miscellaneous.—Furnish a detailed list showing the cost of repairs to and maintenance of operating equipment (not
including initial rehabilitation or repairs of the Operator’s equipment), analytical work, accounting, workmen’s compensation
and employers’ liability insurance, and payroll taxes.

(h) Contingencies—Give an estimate of any necessary allowances for contingencies not included in the costs stated above.

NoTE.—No items of general overhead, corporate management, interest, taxes (other than payroll and sales taxes), or any

other indirect costs, or work performed or costs incurred before the date of the contract, should be included in the
! estimate of costs.
| 7. (a) Are you prepared to furmsh _your share of the cost of the proposed project in accordance with the regulations on
Government participation (Sec:*7, DMEA No. 1)? YES ‘-
(b) How do you propose tc furnish your share of the costs?

| D Money IE] Use of equlpment owned by you Other ILabor

Explain in detail_on acompanymg paper.
|

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned, whether as an individual, corporate officer, partner, or otherwise, both ‘in his own behalf and acting for
the applicant, certifies that-the information set forth in this form and accompanying papers is correct and complete, to the best
of his knowledge and belief.

Dated December ll{-; 1955

Title 18, U. S. Code (Crimes), Section 1601, makes it a criminal offense to make a wiilfully‘ false statement or representation to any depart-
ment or agency of the United States as to any matter within its jurisdiction.

U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 16—665651-1
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SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION
TO MF-103

Ted Higdon

Route #5

Franklin, N. C.

December 1k, 1955

Legal Description:

BEGINNING at wild cherry comner, thence N. 30 W. 649 feet
to a stake in west boundary line. S.W. corner of tract being
leased, thence North 500 feet to a stake the N. W. corner

" thence East 500 feet t a stske the N. E. Corner, thence

South 500 feet to a stake the S. E. corner thence West
500 feet to the beginning corner of leased tracty Mine
location is in center of leased tract. Containing 5.7
acres more of less. ' :

There are no mining operations upon the land at present;
several years ago there was a small operation knows as the
Wild Coveé Mine some 400 yards N.W. of the proposed site.
Praduction records of this operation are not available,
but appear to have been of small scale; high-grade ruby
mica having been recovered. The proposed site is easily
accessable for examination purposed.

Unknown (See 4A)

See map attached. The proposed site is flanked by two

ridges running south-northwest, and has an excellent dumping
site. There are quartz outcroppings at skte, which show
indications of the presence of a good grade of mica., Samples
taken at the site show the mica to be of high grade ruby
mica, without stain. The quartz outcroppings runs sorthwest
between the ridges from the site for approximately 300

yards at which point thereareindications of some old workings
of a small scale.,

A graveled access road comes within approximately 600 feet

of the proposed mine site. Shipping, supplying and resident
points are all available within a short distance, the

praject being located ;2~-miles from Franklin, N. C. An
electric power line comes within 700 feet of the proposed site.

There is an abundance of man power available for this project;
water, 1f needed, can be supplied at the source; materials,
suppliesk and electric power readily available ab set out 1in





5b:

5d:

O
do!

See the Attached Map as to the location of the proposed

work. It is proposed that a drift be runned into the
mountain side in the general direction of the quartz
outcropping as set outfn La and 4c; said drift should

come into contact with the vein at a distance of approximately
75 feet. This drift would them folbw the general direction

of the vein for a distance of 175 feet, and xshould, along

the course of the vein, reach the point of suffieient

distance from the surface where top quality ruby mica

should be uncovered.

The applicant has experience of the type necessary to carry
out this expiration project, and a background of mica mining
‘and processing for more than 10 years.

Mica & Tool Shed $ 125,00
Bulldozing
5 hrs. 10.00 0.00
Labor - 135 days: ’
i men @ 1.00 per hour $3240.00
man @ 1.25 per hour 1350.00
| : 4590,00
Timbering for Shaft 880.00
Equlpment Rental: (5 months)
Air Compressor - $200.00 per month-1000.CO
Jackhammer - $25,00 per month------ 125,00
1125,00
Dynamite, fuses and other
Explosive Supplies 800.00
Small exp. tools 200.00
Jackhammer Hose - extension 100.00
Misc. Supplies, Nails, fiies, Jackhammer,
steel : 350,00
Contingencies - 10%. (pump may»bé needed)
does not include any allowance for
Administrative expemse 822.00

TOTAL $9042.00
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MF-200A
(Rev. April 1956)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATWUGI

o
EXPLORATION PROJECT CONTRACT 1956

(Short Form)
DMEA No. Commodity Contract No. County State
Idm-FE _
4105 Mies 972 Yecon Rirth Caroline

It is agreed »JWL231958 ............. , between the United States of America, acting through the

Department of the Interior, Defense Minerals Exploration Administration, hereinafter called the “Gov-
EETIINIENTE, ™" BTN oo oo e e e ee et ee e e e m e ee e e em e e e et m e em e e e e e e ee et et e em e e emeenee

................... e RO B e

whose mailing address is .. RQUS@ S
................................................. dlin, Horth Cerddins

hereinafter called the “Operator,” as follows:

ARTICLE 1. Authority and project.— (a) This contract is entered into under the authority of the
Defense Production Act of 1950, as amended. It consists of this form (MF-200A), the attached
Annex I (land description), Exhibit A (work and costs), and the maps and documents listed therein.
The project work is a search for indicated or Eﬁvelope%ggposits of the commodity designated above.
The Operator shall begin the work on or beforeg. 1’ ........................ [ , and, subject to the
provisions of Article 7 and Exhibit A, shall complete the work within .. 7. months from the date
of the contract. )

(b) The description of the work and the fixed cost for each unit of work to be performed (per foot
of drilling, per foot of drifting, per hour of operations, etc.) are hereby agreed upon as specified in
‘Exhibit A. The estimated total cost of the project work is $..3,248.00..______. The Government will
contribute . 19 percent of the fixed unit cost of the work performed, not exceeding $._2,361.m> .......... ,
in accordance with the provisions of Articles 4 and 5. ,

(c) The Operator shall not transfer or assign this contract or any right or obligation thereunder
without the written consent of the Government.

ARTICLE 2. Operator’s property rights.—(a) The Operator represents and undertakes that
Annex I correctly describes the land which is the subject of this contract and the nature of the Operator’s
rights of property and possession therein (whether as owner, lessee, or otherwise), and that such right,
title, or interest is subject only to the following claims, liens, or encumbrances: ...

(b) The Subordination Agreement of the holder of any claim, lien, or encumbrance listed above and

(f the Operator does not hold the legal title) the Consent to Lien of any holder of the legal title of the
land (lessor, seller, optionor, etc.) are attached, as follows: ... Ovners' Consent to iden A

(c) The Operator shall preserve and maintain his right, title, and interest in the land and his right
to the possession thereof for the purposes of this contract, and shall devote the land and all existing im-
provements, facilities, buildings, installations, and appurtenances to the purposes of this contract. The
Operator shall neither transfer, convey, nor surrender the land nor any right, title, or interest therein, nor
permit nor suffer any claim, lien, or encumbrance thereon, without expressly referring to and providing
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(e) Compliance with requirements.—If in the opinion of the Government any of the Operator’s
reports, records, or accounts are insufficient or incomplete, or if the Operator fails to make them, the
Government may procure the making or completion of such with suitable attachments as an expense of
the work to which the Operator shall contribute. The Government may withhold approval and payment
of any vouchers relating to insufficient or incomplete reports, records, or accounts.

ARTICLE 6. Repayment by Operator.—(a) Certification.—If the Government considers that a
discovery or development from which production may be made has resulted from the work, the Govern-
ment, at any time not later than six months after the Operator has rendered a sufficient final report (see
Article 5), may so certify in writing to the Operator. Such certification shall describe broadly or indi-
cate the nature of the discovery or development.

(b) Royalty on production.—The Operator, as principal if the Operator is the producer or as surety
if the Operator is not the producer (for example, if the Operator either transfers or fails to retain his
interest in the land), shall pay to the Government a royalty on all minerals mined or produced from the
land, as follows: (1) regardless of any certification of discovery or development, from the date of the
contract until the lapse of the time within which the Government may make such certification or until
the total net amount contributed by the Government without interest is fully repaid, whichever occurs
first; or (2) if the Government makes a certification of discovery or development, for a period of ten years
from the date of the contract or until the total net amount contributed by the Government without inter-
est is fully repaid, whichever occurs first.

(c) Basis for computation.—The Government’s royalty shall be a percentage of the gross proceeds
(including any bonuses, premiums, allowances, or other benefits) from the production sold, in the form
sold (ore, concentrates, metal, or equivalent), at the point of delivery (the f. o. b. point) ; except, that
charges of the buyer arising in the regular course of business, and shown as deductions on the buyer’s
settlement sheets, on account of the cost of treatment processes performed by the buyer, sampling and
assaying to determine the value of the production sold, and freight paid by the buyer to a carrier (not the
Operator), shall be allowed as deductions in arriving at the “gross proceeds” as that term is used herein.
Any costs of treatment processes, sampling, assaying, or transportation performed or paid by the Oper-
ator or by anyone other than the buyer are not deductible in arriving at the “gross proceeds” as that
term is here used. The term “treatment processes,” as here used, means those processes (such as milling,
concentrating, smelting, refining, or equivalent, but excluding fabricating or manufacturing) applied to
the crude ore or other production after it is extracted from the ground to put it into a commercially mar-
ketable form.

(d) Unsold production.—If any production (ore, concentrates, metal, or equivalent) after the lapse
of six months from the date the ore was extracted from the ground remains neither sold nor used by the
Operator in integrated manufacturing or fabricating operations (for instance, if it is stockpiled), the Gov-
ernment, at its option, as long as it so remains, may require the computation and payment of its royalty on
the value of such production in the form (ore, concentrates, metal, or equivalent) it is in when the Gov-
ernment elects to require computation and payment. If any production is used by the Operator in inte-
- grated manufacturing or fabricating operations before the Government makes its election, the Govern-
ment’s royalty on such production shall be computed on the value thereof in the form in which and at
the time it is so used. “Value” as here used means what is or would be gross income from mining oper-
ations for percentage depletion purposes in Federal income tax determination, or the market value,
whichever is greater.

(e) Percentages of royalty.—The percentages of the Government’s royalty shall be as follows:

One and one-half (134) percent of amounts (“gross proceeds” or “value”) not in excess of eight
dollars ($8.00) per ton of production in the form in which sold, held, or used, plus one-half (l%) per-
cent for each additional full fifty cents ($0.50) by .which such amounts exceed eight dollars ($8.00)
per ton, but not in excess of five (5) percent of such amounts.

(For instance: the royalty on an amount of five dollars ($5.00) per ton would be one and one-half
(11%) percent; on an amount of ten dollars ($10.00) per ton, three and one-half (314) percent.)

(f) Time for computation and payment.—The Government’s royalty shall be computed and paid

cgrrently upon each lot sold, held, or used in integrated operations, as the case may be, as above pro-
vided in this Article. '





—suoswao.4d pappv puv sabuvy) 01 AIDILYV

"Jysudq [e.rausld
S} 10 uo1jeI0d.0d B YLM SPBUWL JI JOBIJUOD SIY} O} PUI)Xd 03 PIanIIsuod aq jou [[Bys uoistaoad sy jnq
{WoaJa.19Y3 osLIe LeW JBY} JYaudq Aue 03 J0 }08IU0D S1Y} JO jied 10 dJeys Aue 03 pajjiwpe aq [[BYS JI9UOIS
-STWWO0) JUSPISAL 10 $S3IZU0) 03 91BI3[OP 10 JO JIIQUIBW ON—"7Y2u2q 07 20U SIMWWO "6 ATIDILUV

| "Buirewr Jo a)ep 8y} 938 SABD SAY POISAISP USD(Q dABY 0} POWSIP I8 §92130U
‘pajrewr J1 30BIJUOD SIY} UL PIje)s SSauIppe Sul[lBwW ayj 38 Jojerad() ayj 0} PassaIppe [1ewl parajsidad Aq
Juds 3q Aew 10 103eIIA() SY} 03 PAIBAT[OP 8q ABUWL JUIUULIA0N) 2Y) iQ udal 2q 07 520190 S HIDILIV

‘paaesaxd A[[ng aq [[BYS SIY31L yons pue ‘Joaasys juswiied ay) 21nods 03 sudl|

pue ‘A3(efox a3ejusdtad € 03 109dsaX YIIM JORIIUOD Y} Ul J10F papiaoad se sjYILI §,)USUIUISA0L) 3]} 109 e
jJoU [[eyYS J, [P}V SIY} JO suorsmoxd 9y} J9puUn JUBWUIBAO0Y) 3Yj} Aq 9do130u Aue Jo Juiaid ayJ, (o)

*J0BIJU0D 3} JBPUN JUSWUIIA0Y) Y] Aq pajnqLiy

-u0d sfsuowr [[B JOo juswideddd puBWSP 0} PUB JIBIJUOI Y} PUIISAI 03 YT oY} SuIpn[oul ‘}0eaj3uod jo

yoedaq 10J dptaoad Aewr me[ 9y} APIWSI J9Y)0 AU® JO J[OS)I [[BAB OS[B ABW JUSWIUISLA0Y) Y], Juljunod

-0e pue ‘Buntodaa ‘dn urpuim 0} [BJUSPIDUI PUB AIBSSEIU 8¢ ABWI SB UYONS UBY} JOYJ0 YIOM By} 9jnd
_ -9s0ad 03 uo1ye3I[qO [[B JO 321J 9] [[BYS 103BI3A() 9Y} PU® ‘USALS SBM 9D130U 9} USYM PIULIOFIdd J0U YI0M
Jo sjun jo junodde uo Aed 03 uOi3eI([QO [[B JO PIADI[AI 3] [[BYS JUSWUIIA0CK) 8y} uodnaiay) ‘paiimbad
SB J[NeJap Yons aand o0} s[reJ 10jetod( 9y JU pue  paano aq jsnul j[neIop ayj Yolym UIYILm 9WI) d[qeUOSEIl
Jo uom,eogmads B Y}IA }[NBJOP YOS JO D1JOU USPLIM Jo0jeaad() ay3 9AL3 ABWI JUSWIUISAOL) dY) }OBIIU0D BY)
JO swIa) 3G} Japun J[NeJOp Ul JOUUBW AUB U ST 103BI3d() 9Y} JUSWUIIA0L) 3y} JO uoturdo ayj ur I (q)
"8urjunoode pue ‘8urjrodsa ‘dn Buipurm
0} [ejuspIdUl pue A.wssaoau 3q ABwW s® Yons uey) J9Yj0 YI0M 3] 33nodsoad 03 uoreli[qo JayjIng [[8 JO 99J]
aq [[eys J03exad() 9yj pur ‘pawrrojisd Usy} jJ0U YJIOM JO S}IUN JO JUN0OIR uo Avd 03 UOTFRII[qO [[B JO 931] dq
[reys gﬁaurp;il,;azxoo 9y} uodnaaayj pue ‘Joa1syj 90130U Ud}}LIM J0jBIdd() 9y} 9AL3 ABW JUSWIUIDAOY) 3} ‘Payr)
-snl jou aae suoijetado J9Yjany 3UBWUILA0L) 9Yj Jo uoruido ayj Ul pu® LISA0ISIP S[IYMYRIOM B Sunjew
Jo Ayiqeqoxd oY) 9jedIpuUl jeY) SIhsad pajedidljue SASIYOR 0] Pa[le] 9ARY S} AUB Je suorjetado jusw
~UI9A0Y) 9Y3} JO uoturdo ayj ut J1 (®)—'suoynh]qQo S Juduu.Loaor) ayy fo uovuawLd ] L JIDLLIV

‘pu®[ 9y} WoJaJ paonpod J0 paulw s[eIoulw Aue aseydand 0} JUSWUIIAOY) 93} U0 Uo1}edijqo
Aue 3uisodwl s®B Pana)suod ag [[eys JoBIFU0D SIY} Ul SUryjoN—'~Anq 03 pavi13qo 0u JudwWuUL200L) ()
‘suorjerado uorjonpoad Aue ur a3e3ud 03 38993 UI Ul 10SSI0NS §, 10jeId () 9Y) 10 I0jBI2d( 9Y3 U0 UOl}
-e31qo Aur ursodwl s® PaNJIISUOI 9 0} SI JOBIAJU0D SIY} Ul SUIYIoN—"291po.Ld 03 u01H1Q0 oN (1)

' *J0jersd( 9y} uodn Julpulq pue [euy aq [[eYs JOoI3} }RUII}SD STY
pue ‘I0ss900nS SIY 10 ‘UONRIISIUIWPY UOIFBIO[AXF S[BISUIJY 9SUDJI( ‘103BIISIUTWPY dY} A pojew)ss
9q Arw A3j[eL0x 9y} JO JUNOWE I} ‘JUSWIUIDAOL) S} 0} [E[IBA® IPBW J0U 318 ‘SI9Y}0 A 10 J0jetad( 8y}
£q st uonrjonpoad ay3 IPYaYM ‘uorjonpoad Jo uorjisodsip J9Yjo J0 s9[es pur uorjonpoad Aue Jo SPI0ISIL Y}
JI °S199YS JUBWR[I39S 9y JO so1d0D YIIM JUSWIUIS AOY) 93} YSIUINJ 0} PUB JUSWUIIA0Y) 9Y) 0} A[322alp
£3efox ay3 Aed 03 Jeseyoand yons 90d1I1p pur dzrioyjne [[eys pue ‘uorjonpoxd ayj jo teseyoand Aue
0} £3[e£01 JOJ WIR[D S JUSWUIIAOL) Y] JO 130U 9AIS [[BYS J0jeIdd() Y — S4asDyound 03 20120 ()

‘pred £[[ny st 10 awgy Jo asde[ £q paysinduiixs sI wWre A3[e4£0Jd dYyj [(JUN WOIFoI8Y) S[BIaUIW JO
uonjonpoad Lue uodn pue pue[ oY} UI 3SIJUI S, J0}BI2d() 9y} J0 pue| 9y} uodn USI[ B JUSWUISAOY) dY) 0}
pajuead Aqaaay St atoy} ‘AjeLox afejusoaad s31 Jo juswifed oy} aandss o] — juoufind 4of udvy (3)






. .

Executed in sextuplicate the day and year first above written.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

, certify that I am the

oo oo oot oo e secretary of the corporation named as Operator herein
Bt e , Wwho signed this contract on behalf of the
Operator, was then ... of said corporation ; that said contract

was duly signed for and in behalf of said corporation by authority of its governing body, and is within the
scope of its corporate powers.

CORPORATE
SEAL

U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE : 1956—O-383069
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The Operator 1a the issses of tho mineral ¥ights in

imm;wrmmm Artiels & of the Contraet. Tha land - B
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Revised March 24, 1955 C EXPLORA
: ‘ , Operator
: . ‘ B Docket No. DMEA-

CONSENT TO LIEN

To the United States of America:
Macon

_ described as follows 1/

»

which is the subJeot of a proposed exploration project contract hereinafter called the "contract,"
with the United States of America, hereinarter called the "Government; "ﬂinecon31deration‘of'the
contract and as an inducement to the Government; t‘o;',e,nte:r-‘into it, the undersigrned hereby-—”_‘

-1 Undertakes and agrees that property in which the Government may acquire an interest'

or equity under the con}racg;hay be dismantled ‘severed from the land, and. removed, as may be pro-
" vided in the contract; Sand the G&vernment s’ interest and equity in such property shall be prior
and superior to any adverse right or claim of the undersigned “

2. Grants to the Government a lien ‘upon all of the undersigned 8 right, title, and
interest in the land and upon any production of minerals therefrom to seoure ‘the payment "to the
Government of a percentage royalty on- production as may be provided for by .the contract 2/ and
represents ‘and undertakes that there are no claims, liens, or encumbrances upon the undersigned's
right title, or interest in the land prior to- that hereby granted to the Government other than
the following _/ B L

' 1 == RE
Lot R
. : ' N . ¥ ~
- : C.on x;‘
N3
i Al
4 * 3

3. Undertakes and agrees neither to commit any act nor assert any claim in conflict
.with the provisxons of this Consent to Lien; and to give advance notice of the Government's rights
under’ this Consent to Lien: to any subsequent transreree mortgagee, encumbrancer, or lessee of any
}gof the Pnd°f$1599§.§‘thht title, or interest in tnevland' and

-
ta “u el

) N . -2 - o
.«A . [ . . \

“and! insert hin & 1éase [or Sontract, deed;. or other document] dated 't 96pt, "22 1905 )
and recorded in. book . T'T‘ .. page . 56 I official records of sald county ". If (b) is
used, the book and page of recordation cannot be dispensed w1th LIf the space prov1ded is insuf-
. ficient, use an Annex, and refer to the Annex in the space.
'2/ ‘Mining or production from the land lS not required and in the absence of production there is no
obligation to repay the Government. , 3
3/ Write "none™ if that is the case. Do not leave lines blank.

e ————e e

JUL h=1956

PROJECT CONTRACT  .~.

o e : o ’ Contract No. Idm—E_z_:?_%ge_________
R o : Contract Date_ YYL

Re:erring to that certain land in the:County of _ State: of
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S e
May v, 1957

Pro'e.t Summarf Rslfrt

'5 Wh1ter C Andorlon, anmatallic Minerals Division '

ff Dockot No. MEA~4105-Muca }ffif;fr”
. Contract No. Idm~5972 SR

Mﬁcon COunty, Nbrth Garolina '1&";

a Application: Form MF-103(APr11, 1952) received December 27, 1955.

Vork roposed by applicantt - -
75 fest of crostout and 175 feot or drifting along pogmatite
Anount requested: , _ o ) $9,042 00

B Oporator-- - ‘Ted Hizdon

~Route #5 Frdnkiin, North carolina R

| Operator's Property Rightg: Ies$Oe, leaae not contained in the filoa.

Consent to Lien, undated

o Gontractz Forn P!F~200A(April, 1956) dated July 23, 1956

ozk authorized: IR . . " o
Excavating trench :<~ ,'. R 3111 00,

“Build access road : S o 71 00
Construction = Toolhouse, powder and L o
exploder magasines o o 116 00 -
© 7100 faet of adit - drift and/or croascut T
=X ] $28 50/ft. . - 2,850,00 -
Estimated cost of project - total S - $3,148,00

 Goverrment participation €758 - 82, 361 00"

‘ Amendmonts: None. .

Work gomplotcd:. ‘ P A P
L Trench exeavation = . - . R $111,00

~ Access road . .. ST - T1.00--
Few Buildings - o T116,00 -
55 feet of adit egzs 50/ft S 1,567,50 .
. Total accepted cost L S o $1,865,50 .
Government participation L ' © $1,399.,12 .

Work began August 16, 1956, and terminated by mutual agreomant

- on Ostober 10, 1956, Field Team Final Report received November 23,
© 1956, Operator's Final Report dated September 25, 1956, -received

October 1, 19§6 No equipment purchased under gontract. ‘Bb nica.._

_ 1‘production rapulted from the exploration work

jk . ;thf;l"' ‘





T4

3.

s

,Auditi Report of Reviey ianuod Octobor 25, 1956

‘Gaologic Criteria gg!ologgg During Pro;ec@

.Total acsepted cost A - $15865;SO
* Government participation g 75% o . 1$1,399.12

Ccrtirication of Diseovery: ‘None' 1asued.
No reserves outlinod by the york;‘f

Conmenta; ‘
How Conducteds All of tho work 1n which the Governmant particlpated

-was acceptable, -

Operation: Satilfactory. SREEE
Engineering: Reporting by 0porator was satisractory.

Geolozic Premise: The inferred’ sturctural continuity and favorable
mineralogical envitonment upcn which hecommendation was based, was
not substantiated by the wbrk ‘

 Geo ;ggig Cr;toria gpgnLWhich Wo;k Was Bagod: o :
1, Plagioclase feldspar pegmatite; soft, kaolinized, and discbnformably ‘

enclosed in a soft, earthy nigmatita. 3t0 6 foet wide and exposed for "
- a strike distance of 10 faet, ' '

2, Muoa: Considerable small scrap size books of clear, flat muscovito.
A few books 3 to 5 inches scross, no mineral stain, flat."a" and soims
wedge "A" books. Gfeenish-amber to ruby. . < ,

3. No past production - new pegnatite.

Pegmatites 1 to 3 feet thick by about 50 toet long, irregular,
fine gruained, feldspathic. -
24 Mioa: Non-exiatant, except for very small dissaminated;crystals. -

Future Popsibilitiess None.L ‘

chcmmendationg: The anmatallio Minerals Diviaion and the Commodity
Members of the Bureau of Mines and Geologlecal Survey conour in tho
Fleld Team'u reccmmnndation not to certiry the project

H G Anderson j
Nonmatallic Minerals Division

WCAnderson:rsi 8/7/57

. Copy to: Admr, R, File

Mr.'Hogk
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i a1 %0 3 feet thick. ‘No mica was reecsversd. Because of the'
7L unfevoreble ramlts, the exeminers and the Fiold rm rmnmnn
R tbat - umuiuuon nhould m‘b bc udc. AR

I aomrvith thnt Wution, ;;. R

’c: Director's reading, a?m
Branch readmg, lo212 L
. Uocket, fi.lc S
. Chron. file. PO

W..F, Dietrich, 3061
elson.pbb DT .
1/15/57

ing. b ’tho work disclosed an irregular peguatite about 50 feet loag '

A eontract Wm' Ath mmditm ar $3,1&8 00 ut
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S UNlTED STATES Lo })/

DEPARTMENT OF THE lNTERlOR

L BUREAU OF MINES
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.
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S ve: . mmew.nc lﬁ.nerala Eivisian

o ;.Mense Kiwalt m1@rati@n ministratiom

| m ' H. F. Bletrich, chier, Bru:eh of ccranie and !‘artnimr o

Materials

ApT um, e mgem

- Nemt and Mm of th !isld m Promet, heon emth ll. c. .
;cantmet imber. m—n 972 ;,4', R - e

. Dute a;r rm.a m W u/aa/ﬁé

. Bete Ree'd.. by m—. ef eeranm & Pertﬂ.imr Interim 11/27/56

rielé Team Memnéatxon' Beemené 0 certlfieation.
‘cments.- | R SR L ‘

3.. xxplwation wrk eomiate& w bunéezin,g 179 teet af

»tmnch#nddriftiﬁgﬁﬁmt. R LT
enlyamllmnntarm@ﬂummwvereamm

3. Expenditures - | o
, . Total appww& o o 33,1#6.09
- ‘fotal cost - R "1,86%.50

Gov't. smofmeest S 1,39902

. Value of Mction during _
epe:mtion o TR Rme h
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- v UNITED STATES .
. DEPARTMENT OF THE lNTERlOR
S DEFENSE. MINERALS EXPLORATION ADM[NISTRATION

| ROOVASH RGSDBFEICE BLDG,
* KNOXVILLE 2, TENNESSEE'

- November 20, 1956

Memorandum - - = o e

Toz "._"’-",Ooeratmz’ Commmttee, DBEA - Uashimton 25, D. Ce.
"-'.me. ,.‘,.\,V:_»"D?'EEA E‘leld Team, ,Ruglon V- Fnoxville, Tenn. ‘
\ ub;;ect* 'Y’ield Team Final Report - Idm-n972 DiBA~4105 (mca)
o Wn,ld Sove Pmspect, Hacon ooun‘ty, N. G._‘- T
Transmtted are four copies of the subject report
o w:;th coples of the map attached.- The Fleld Team concurs
 with: the examinﬂrs that thls progect does no’c. warrant

cert;ficatlcn,'; ~‘

Ro‘oert A. Laurencg
" EXECUTIVE OFFICER
"DMEA ~REGION V.

WL LYNCH =
- MEMBER, BUREAU OF MINES, -

AL Reviewsa by
':h\l(*: QN Coe oL ouma OPEMEJENG’ cmmrm

&@@@@L L






TR. T&ylor, Geologist
S. Geol&glcal Survey

o By Shirley . Mining gngmeer”'
: U.ts. Bureau.of Vines vee






~Location

| Franklin, Macon County, N.C., on the Ray property (Burningtown o |

'FINAL REPORT 5 o

DMEA=4,105, - Tdm~E972-WILD COVE PROSPECT .
o (mica) Macon County, N.C. . -

Operator: Ted Higdon; Route # 5, Franklin, Ni C. '

- | _ Summary - o

A limited amount of small scrap-sized muscovite was re-
covered during the bulldoging of Stage I and 55 feet of drifting
under Stage II. No further work is warranted on the small (4-ft
thick) kaolinized pegmatite and certification: is not recommended.

The project was terminated September 23, 1956.

_ .Intraduction

The Wild Cove Prospect is 7.27 airline miles N 69° W of |
Bald Quad. N.C. TVA. 1/24,000).

Work Under Contract

4 Work on this éontréct'bégan August 16, 1956, and was
terminated by mutual agreement October 10, 1956. Work actually
ceased however, on September 21, 1956. - B ;

; The contract providéd for a two-stage program of explora-
tion. Under Stage I a trench (No.l) trending N 80° W and one -
trending due west (No.2ajoining No.l) was excavated by a bulldozer.
Trench No. 1 ig 100 feet long, 10 feet wide, and a maximum of 12~
feet deep. No. 2 is 75 feet long, 15 feet wide and 10 feet deep.

(The excavation at the Operator's expensq)¢,

Stage II was authoriged and a tool house, powder magazine
and exploder magazine and an access Jeep road were constructed.
The road is 1100 feet long and 10 feet wide. This is in excess of
the contracts' road of-BOg feet by 6 £t by 2 ft. The Operator did
the extra work at hls expense.. : -

- An adit was driven on pegmatite for 38 feet S 40° W
thence 17 feet N 55° W to a point where the pegmatite terminated.
All work was performed in the pegmatite. The adit was stulled
and lagged to the 20-foot point on 5 feet centers with a 6-inch

hitch, v _ o





_ The Oper§t§r performed»the work in a,satisfactory.manner. e
No equipment was purchased by the Government. : o
o " Geology

_ The largest trench cut through the adit described in the
L examination report (see also Sect. A<A', Exam. Report 2/3/56% aend
‘ exposed an irregular pegmatite about 50 ft long and 1 to 3 fest :
' thick. It is essentially & fine-grained, feldspathic body barren
| of muscovite except for very small (1/2") disseminated crystals
with ‘small scattered quartz in the center. The general strike is
about N 80° W. : . o , ' : »

' The second trench exposed a zoned pegmatite about 20 feet
thick composed of a 2-ft quartz core flanked by & few crystals
of bent "A" muscovite (4 in.wide) and kaolinized plagloclase. In
tige adit the core narrows from the roof at the portal to the 28-ft
point where it pinches out at a five-foot height on the NW wall of
the adit. The pegmatite also narrows considerably with a general
thickness of 3 to 4 feet. , _

From the 28«foot point to the 55~ft point theAplagioclase
decreases in grain size to a fine-grained white feldspar.

' No reserves were outlined by the work and no muacovite
worth saving was recovered. ‘ :

Expenditures:. _ , : : -
a) Total approved . $3,148.00
(b) Total cost of project 1,865.50

¢} Gov. share of cost 1,399.12

(d) Gov. share unexpended ~ 961.88

Seg Value of production None

»‘f Royalty paid B None

| Conclusions |

: No production resulted from exéloratory work in a
generally barren kaolinized pegmatite. It is recommended that
the prospect not be certified:’ as a discovery.

A. R. Taylor, Geologist
UsGSs :

L. E. Shirley, Mining Engineer
USBM

November 20, 1956
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 UNITED' STATES

bcﬁoberréz, 1956

| l!emorandum _ ,
jTo: ; Gperating Commlttee, DMEA Uhshlngton :
?rom' Actlng Executive ﬁfficer, DMEA -~ Region v

Subject' Idm—E972-DMEA~LlOS (mica) . Termination Agreement. S

Ted ngdon, Franklin, N.C. wild Cove Mine

Transmitted are three 31gned coples of the |
'subject Termlnatlon Agreement, The usual dlstribution of .

?the other coples has been made.v -

V. J Lynch

. wx;/i-i L
S{nahoe Offxce
~Shirley -
‘,lFiles

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR % o
* DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION - @@TQ' s
 ROOWhsHRQEDAFFEGS, 81DG, 2
. KNOXVILLE 2, TENN, .~ =~ = H





ELECTROTECHINCAL LABORATORY

UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

BUREAU OF MINES

NORRIS, TENNESSEE

Region V
P, O, Box 217
October 1, 1956
Memorandum , - . :
To: Jay L. Chambers, Defense Minerals Exploration Adm:.nlstration,

Interior Building, Washington 25, D. Ce

From: Adnﬂ.rdstrative' Assistant, Electrotechnlcal Experiment S'bation,
Bureau of Mines, Region V, Norris, Tennessee

Subject:s Monthly reports and vouchers

We are enclosing two copies each of the following monthly

reports and vouchers:

N
\

|

Idn-E972 |

/

=

. Idm~E989

Attachments
m
Copies to R. A. Laurence
V. J. Lynch
Norris files
Day files

~Amount $684.00

Ted Higdon SRS N
Docket Noe DMEA-).;lOS S B
ond and final payment w month of September f
Terminated: 9-23=56 )

John Phillips :

Docket No. DMEA-L232

1st payment = month of August
Starting Dates 8=26w56
Amount $135.00






@

- (8)

00 UNll_TED STATES

(Rev.) ™
)

Operator’s Name _Ted H

Month of Soptember 195.6..
| Begdon. ..o

sadgaen.. ... :
Address .. Route. 5 Ftanklin N.¢, ° .} g

Contract Amount, $--§.,1484§)Q---.__

Docket, No. DMEA _4108..

;--- "b\
Government Participation: {%'5 /)

A

. \,., “""
. Budget Bureau No. 42-R1036.5

~y o«

- DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR P4
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION | 21D ON VOUCHER & SCHEDULE

* OPERATOR'S MONTHLY REPORT AND VOUZHER"™™ &~

T et
S

N /&ntmct No. 972
OWAnerals . Myog - oo

Amount, $_____ 2361‘66

. FOR OPERATOR’S USE

FOR GOVERNMENT USE ONLY

ITEMS OF COSTS .
Totals Previously
Reported

Monthly Totals T'o Date
Total

Apgroved ApPro'ved Totals

Approved Totals
Monthly Total { Previously Reported _ppT °

0 Date

1

dent .
Independen Contracts: IRRMA
Short Form NP

Drilling oo | -_131.'0’6 ..... '

Bulldozing 370 --@W - Y&Bg 3%

Crosscutting........

DUting..ooooeoooooo | DR R A0Q. 65
Access road3sScuyds T

Labor and Supervision: .

Supervision_ .|| -
Technical Services .o | ..
Operating Mat’ls. and Supplies:
Timber.. ..o LA DO PN

3

4)

Depreciation
Initial Rehabilitation and Repairs__
(6) New Bldgs., Improvements, etc..
(7) Miscellaneous:

Repairs to Equipment.._..._....

Sampling and Analysis___.__....

Payroll TAXES oo

Liability Insurance.._.........._.

®

WEL LT,

TOTALS e 912 ¢ £
I certify that the above bill is correct and just and that fmymentn therefor has not
been receivg_d. v ) ~
Date 3@.0%25 *Payee ...... leellmrl (1.2 ALl e S

Title W

*When a voucher is signed or receipted in the name of a compang or cd(poration, the name of the person writing
the company or corporate name, as well as the capacity in which he signs, must appear. For example: *“John
Doe Company, per John Smith, Secretary,” or * Treasurer,” as the case may be.

Per o

—=—3 NOTE.—Title 18, U. 8. Code (Crimes), section 1001, makes it a criminal offense to make a willfully
;'al.-;:dl:lallcment or representation to any department or agency of the United States as to any matter within its
ar ction.

Pursuant to authority vested in me, I certify’
that this account is correct and proper for pay-
ment in the amount-ofi+— ’ -

Signature _ /é W

7 (Authorized Certifylng Officer)

Date -O.CT ..... ':i:--].g..sﬁVOU. No. _._..... E -1 ______

V‘,% (Instructions on reverse)
AR

&’?
g ogwe . 228 —

(See other side) '






. N

_ (For Govemment use only) - .

’

CERTIFICATION BY GOVERNMENT REPRESENTATIVE:

Yy ' ) : [ : . couah)

I certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief the contractor submitting this voucher ‘is operating ‘a Defense Minerals

N o . g
o ~=.9.7&._‘in dccordance with the terms of the contract.

APPROVAL ‘B DM A Exncuﬁvz%xcma OR ALTE!%N_ATE": : _éXééJT‘VE ’IOF.F_‘C,EB ’ / ‘ ' |
‘DMEA REGIONV _  GFP 27 1956

Title

Signature

, : MONTHLY REPORT OF OPERATOR
P _ ‘
The Operator (Contractor) of an exploration projedt is'. ., third party .will be reported under “Rental”. The amount

required to make a monthly report to the Government . - paid or duly obligated for payment for the purchase of equip+
. through the Regional Executive Officer. This report con- ment will be reported under ‘‘Purchase’”’. The amount of

sists of three parts as follows: expenditures due the Operator t6 reimburse him for deprecia-

v tion of equipment owned will be reported under ‘“ Deprecia-

(a) Form MF-104—Operator’s Monthly Report and tion”.v
Voucher.—This form details expenditures and consti-
. tutes a voucher for reimbursing the Operator for the Item (5) comprises costs of labor, supervision, technical
Government’s share of costs; services, r:ilateria.ls, ete., which are used in the initial rehabili-
) . tation and repair of existing buildings, installations, fixtures
(b) Form MF-104A—Operator’s Unit Cost and Prog- - and equipmer})t. These costg, therefo%e, should not be reported
ress Report.—This is a statistical report of expenditures under items (2) and (3)
which shows costs for the various types of operation; ’
and . +  Ttem (6) includes the labor, supervision, technical services,
D i < . R materials, etc., used in the installation or construction of new
.. (c) Narrative—A concise narrative description of buildings, fixed improvements, etc., necessary for the project.
progress made, results accomplished, and any unusual These costs, therefore, should not be reported under itéms
-difficulties encountered must be furnished as an ‘attach- (2) and (3).. . . : C
" ment to this Report and Voucher. Wherever possible, i :
the narrative is to be illustrated with maps or.sketches Item (7) covers miscellaneous types of expenditure such as
showing formations penetrated and location and assays payroll taxes, liability insurance, workmen’s compensation
of samples taken as well as advances in workings. In’ insurance, repairs to equipment and sampling and analysis.
the case of diamond drilling or churn drilling, the loca- .  Only that part of payroll taxes, liability insurance and
tion and inclination of holes is to be shown on a map; workmen’s compensation which are paid by the operator
logs and assays also are to be submitted. . ‘ s{llould be reported under item (7). The share paid by
b ;oo
The Monthly Report of Operator should be prepared in - un%eing&l&y%g) :: 1:b£,agg§£ deduction is to be included
an original and four copies all of which must be sent to the . ’ o
Executive Officer of the Region not later than the 15th of . Item (8) includes any unforeseen costs not inciuded in the
the month following. other stven categories. ’ .
Preparation of Form MF-104—Operator’s Monthly Report - The original of Form MF-104 when submitted for reim-
and Voucher.—All the applicable spaces in Form MF-=+104 bursable expenses incurred under contract Form MF-200
should be filled'in by the Operator, and the Operator or his must be supported by-original documentation or by certified
agent should sign the certification in the lower left corner of copies of purchase orders, payrolls or transcripts of payrolls,
the form. : unless such documentation has been waived by the Regional
o . Executive Officer. This certification may be stated thus,
. The items of costs are arranged in the order they appear “Certified True Copy (or Transcript)”’, followed by appro-
in Article 6 (a) of Form MF-200 (Revised February 1952),. -  priate signature. 1f the Executive Officet of the Region
however, this form is readily adaptable for use in reporting determines that a contract under Form MF-200 should have
activities under other contract forms. an ‘“on-site’’ audit, that is, a Government auditor should
. : make an audit ofthe Operator’s books and records of account
. Under Item (1) delete words ““Short Form” if the contract .  the Operator need no‘t? support his monthly voucher with
is a sub-contract under Form MF-200; and delete word original or certified documents except in cases of equipment
_ “Independent” if the contract reported is on Form MF-200 purchases whose individual costs exceed $50.00. In these
(A). Also, report work paid for on a unit basis under con- cases the original or a certified copy of the purchase order or
tract Form MF-200 as though it were performed under'an - invoice should be attached to the Blonthly oucher. N. B.—
independent . contract. ) "Only the original of Form MF-104 is required to be docu-
. A o . . mented. The four copies of Form MF-104 are not to be
. Undér Item (2) include labor, supervision and technical - thus supported. : ,

services 'incurred for the exploratory operations. Do not o
include labor, supervision and technical services used for Form "MF-104 submitted for reimbursement under fixed

work performed under items (5) and (6). *: *  .price contracts on Form MF-200 (A), however, are not re-

‘ . ) uired to be supported by documentation of any kind.” The’

Under Item (3) include the costs of material and supplies % rator will submit his claim under item (1) qf Form

used in the project other than that used under items (5) F-104 by deleting as stated above the word ‘‘Independent’

and (6). s . and by showing the number of feet or other units immediately

Lo . ) after the appropriate descriptive word, such as, drilling, bull-

Under Item (4) appear the three types of operating equip- - dozing, crosscutting, drifting, etc., and giving the ‘‘ Monthly

ment expenditures, that is, rental, purchase and depreciation. Total” amount due. ‘‘Totals Previously Reported”, and
The expenditures made for renting equipment belonging to a * “Totals to Date” columns should also be filled in. .

GPO 872893





- Stripping

b : ' . ,
. ' . ‘ Budget Bureau No. 42-R1151.2

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR Bm

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION = ’
OPERATOR’S UNIT COST AND PROGRESS REPORT 0CT ~ 3195

Month of :_. 95..&.
Operator’s mb&# §
Address -----?ranknn---ﬂ"--e

oPERATION ver | O3 | VgmaE )

Contract No. ¢ 972 .........
Minerals ... M§ o8 ----- T

. . Cea . . AUTHORIZED BY CONTRACT
v i|" UNtrs TO UnNir 'Costs
.2 DATR 10 DaATR

‘Units Unit Costs

Drifting... .
Crosscuttmg-_--.,----_---.L-'.--_.-._
Raising emmmeeene
Shafts....... e
Winzes _
Drilling: Core..

Churn

: Trenchmg---_-_--_.__;__-_;_'__‘_ ______ - - [z - -ge e
. Test Pits e e : _«____________f"_ e Co

0a 'rai cu a’ - il el et 55 ..... 220 . 35- eV
N %uii e 33. 279 I N 111,00( 370 (8. 30 | 370" | 930

ToraL Costs

ToTAL st'mmu'mn Cosrs...... ’91800@ _____ 3 2 g1749‘o50 - o » Sommae> BT

‘ Operating Equipment Purchased .. SR DU | L____; ______ S U RO
Initial Rehabilitation and “Repairs SN SRR | R J B PO
New Buildings, Improvements, etc. S . _.&.l_lénoo P S S S

Torarn CosTs R 1) #0032 W---_--_-_-_-_-_--_-_-_: _____________________________________________

The undersigned company, and the official executing this certification on its
behalf, hereby certify that the information contained in this report is correct and
complete to the best of their knowledge and belief.

Date sepgembap--gg, Operator &7/ ué‘ﬁ /7/ Sl

- Per. - Title oo

NURREI
3 NOTE.—Title 18, U. 9. Code (Crimes), section 1001, makes it a criminal offense &;ﬁlzon willfally

faloe statement or representation to any department or agcncey of the United States as to any matter within
its jurisdiction, .

(Instructionﬁ on reverse)

(For Gove:nment yse oply)






" form: ® Theére.are blank lines, howeve

e
bl .

SR

INSTRUCTIONS vl
Preparation of Form M F-104A—Operator s Umt Cost and Progress Report —-—App]lcable
places on Form 104A should be filled in hy thq Operator. The purpose. of this form is
twofold as follows: (1) to furnish the supervising engineers and other administrators with
statistical information necessary to bg.,.tter determine the progress of the project; and (2) to
furnish more permanent informatiofi on mining costs for future use. - The more important.
phases of operation on which permanent. information is-desired have been outlined in the
or those unusual phases’ which may need to be
reported for a particular project., It will be necessary for the Operator to distribute his
costs among the applicable phases reported with the exception of Three items the costs of

- which are not to be distributed by the Operator.  These three items are: ‘“‘Operating Equip-

ments, etc.” The reason for not distributing these items on a monthly basis is doubtless
clear to the Operator, since such' distribution might well overstate the cost for any one
month or period short of the entire contract period.

Form MF-104A has been designed to tie in with Form MF--104 for both monthly and
cumulative costs. The ‘“Total Costs” on Form MF-104A for each month should equal
the monthly “Total Costs” as reported -on Form MF-104. This is also true of the “Total
Costs To Date”.
> In preparmg Form MF-104A, jt will\be necessary frequently to distribuge. certgm“ )

ment Purchased”, “Initial Rehabilitation and Repairs”, and “New Buildings, Improve- °

; éosts over g nu‘mber of 1tems ¢ For instance, supervisory and engineering costs may have Lo T
‘to be dlstrlbuted over several phases such as, drifting, crosscutting, raising, etc provided

that these items were reported active for, the month - Buch, distributions should be made
on the basis of time-spent on the warious: phaseq on man days of labor charged to such
phasps or on some other equitable basis. “Operatmg Equipment’’, ‘“Initial Rehabilita-
tion and Repairs”’, and ‘“New Buildings lmprovements ete.”, will be distributed to the
several phases of the project by the Washington Office of DMEA at the close of the project
if determined necessary. The last two columns headed ‘“Authorized by Contract” will be’
filled in by the Operator if such information-is found in the contract. This information is

. usually a part of Exhibit “A” of the contract. A space for remarks has been provided for

the use of the Operator to call attent}on to.any unusual circimstances causing excessive or"
disproportionate unit costs. ‘

e s

GPO 872894
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' five coples of & Terninetion igreemert vith sffociive dste s
o Loy apprm and aiammro.

. your dolegated authority, then the orizfnal and all coples are -

EEETREY R <

© Mr. Robert i. Lesrence S m,;m: Deoket ‘!o. maos-mu
Exwcutive Officer, bm R « ‘Ied Hlgdon :

‘MH;MW!.MBW _lﬁenannty, !!wthWan"' -

- Kknoxville 2, Tmtm . B .Ctm‘mef. ﬁo. mm
‘Mﬁ“mt " | e
‘eference 13 made to 3 ym memorandun of September 26,

| "1956, Mmum tersiaation of the eubject oomtract by mtunl e

mm
Ve hau prepund aml emlcse harwitb thc c\rigiml and -
 shown for yuur nignatm Tvo extra copies are enslosed for the

use of the Pisld Team, If it meets with your approval, please
sign it in behalf of the Gwrnmnt and. ’*rm‘m it tc tha aperator

C It? tma' part of this mmnt« dous not, hmre eithar your
- approval ov that of tie oporator, wd caunot be amended within

%0 be returned tc this orﬁec, t.ogother s:i’zh the propoaod chaagta
- :tar cmidentm, .

after amnutic\a of the itcmimticu »greemnt t.ha eopiu

- m to'ba datributed inmnmm, i

.simrﬂ,y yom*n.

George C. Selfmdge

o SR o Ghsim, Oparat.tmg th
oM Blshoﬂ R LGHouk‘gad 10/5/56

e L ~ Copy tc: Admr. R, File
Momber, hrem e.r m S Docket . -

| “Thor H. Kulsgaard S _f S Optrating Comit’ece |

g“a.‘g w T Mr. Kiilsgaard, 5222
m : - .. Mr. Dietrich, 5061

ms T e Tyt e Hek






© September 28, 19%

7 ssociate Sslietter

Prom: ”uuma.m,w'
. : .Mllie)ﬁmhntﬂdn

Ssbjest: mtmw-nomtb. MMu
' Wild Cowe Mine '
-mM.M&nliu~
' .Wm.m

, Pwmlt o mu m mam dated &nptu’ow 26, 1956,
pluummu Zor the signatmre of Robert i. leuvesce, a Termination _
Agrecsient for the subjest cenmtrset, offedtive September 23, 1956, as

‘ ‘wmﬁh&dfmg WMMthhM

' JHOpkins.ns 9/28/56 o
Gopy to: Docket
4 Fr. Houk o
Admr, R. File
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S UNITED STATES L
. DEPARTMENT OF THE. INTERIOR - ':H?ECH‘" VED
 DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION T ’9—5;‘6

: R@@&HN%@‘&?F Boe OCT P
o KNOXWILLER TENW. . c . -

Septanbar .12‘1.71956 |

Tot - Upereting mxm, WA, mm, G Ce
| Troms - Rxeoutive Ufiicer, DA mzrm, egton V, }m o

Subjects Operster's :Snod Papo<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>